STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			À. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CO	DDE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0000 SS=	abbreviated survey Intakes: MI001304 MI00130213, MI0 MI00130578, MI0	Iancock was surveyed for an 7 on 9/14/22. 451, MI00130427, 0129738, MI00130890, 0130567, MI00129506, 0129110, MI00131016,	F0000				
F0600 SS= L	Freedom from A Exploitation The free from abuse, resident property in this subpart. T limited to freedon involuntary seclu chemical restrair resident's medica The facility must verbal, mental, s corporal punishn seclusion;	and Neglect §483.12 buse, Neglect, and resident has the right to be neglect, misappropriation of v, and exploitation as defined his includes but is not n from corporal punishment, sion and any physical or it not required to treat the al symptoms. §483.12(a) - §483.12(a)(1) Not use exual, or physical abuse, nent, or involuntary	F0600				
	Intakes: #MI00130 #MI00130567, #M	tice pertains to the following 0890, #MI00130578, 1100130451, #MI00130427, 1100129738, #MI00129110, 16.					
	This citation has to (DPS's): DPS A an	wo deficient practice statements nd DPS B.					
	Deficient Practice	Statement A:					
	Based on observat	ion, interview, and record					
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PI	ROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENT	ATIVE'S SIGNAT	URE	TITLE	(X6) DA	ΥTE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		i				_	
STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		PLE CON G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	structures to provid	failed to provide necessary de goods and services to meet idents as evidenced by:					
	1. Insufficient nurs needs.	sing staff to meet resident					
	and repositioning,	v protocols related to turning checking and changing of d basic supervision and care					
	3. Failure to timely supply chain fluidi	y pay facility vendors to ensure ity.					
		ain facility environmental nd order for all facility					
		tice resulted in wide-spread icility residents at a level of ly.					
	Findings include:						
	evidence provided repeated verbalizat concerns related to facility, all staff wi	content of the interviews and during this survey with tion of resident and staff potential retaliation by the ill be identified as "Staff" title is critical to deficiency					
	Insufficient Staff f	or Resident Needs					
	p.m., Complainant facility who reside approximately five of 2022 the facility staff, especially on	e interview on 9/6/22 at 5:22 "FF", a former resident of the d in the building for e months said in June and July was very short of nursing the night shift. Complainant e in a while there was only one					

STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	À. ÉUILDING	3	STRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2022		
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK					1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORF	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CI FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	said the concern w administration who they could. Compl Nursing (DON) por and stated, "Appar the nursing things. respiratory treatme breath and more ar with one aide you and on afternoons hour for a brief cha had a couple of we my appointment ba They were forever face towels. With d showers you were shower a month" staff wanting show have time, and one had been closed fo other bathroom (sh apart With the fo diabetic diet, and I They way over ser potatoes. They dor vegetables" During a telephone a.m., anonymous C organization emple the building appro- previous. Anonym "The day I was the fearful of the staffi levels). One of the (lack of) showering Resident #59 Review of Residen	(all night)." Complainant "FF" as voiced to facility o said they were doing the best ainant "FF" said the Director of sistion was not filled promptly ently nobody was in charge of I often had to wait for a ent, and that made me short of nxious. I am incontinent and may get changed once a night, you (I) had to wait over a half ange with stool in it They leks where they had to cancel ecause the bus didn't work running out of washcloths and the showers, you never got the scheduled. I probably got a Complainant "FF" reported to vers, but staff said they did not of the resident shower rooms r repairs. "As far as I know the lower room) was still torn woul get half a plate of corn. ve the starches and the mashed i't very often get fresh fruit and e interview on 9/7/22 at 8:06 Complainant "EE", an advocacy pyee, reported having been in ximately three to four weeks ous Complainant "EE" stated, re many of the residents were ng situation (low staffing huge complaints I got was the g."						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		ATE SURVEY LETED
314020	B. WING _		9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK		1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Resident required extensive two-person assistance with bed mobility, dressing, toilet use, personal hygiene, and was totally dependent upon staff for bathing. Resident #59 scored 13 of 15 on the Bried Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) reflective of intact cognition. Review of Resident #59's Shower Task documentation in the Electronic Medical Record (EMR) for the last 30 days as of 9/12/22, revealed "Shower/Bathing/Bed Bath as Scheduled Monday & Thursday AM shift - use Ketoconazole 2% shampoo on Thursdays. Leave shampoo on for 3- 5 minutes before rinsing". A shower was documented on 8/18/22 and 9/1/22, a bed bath on 8/25/22, with one "Resident Not Available" documented on 9/5/22. During an interview on 9/8/22 at 10:00 a.m., Emergency Staff "F" said she was working due to an emergency staffing crisis in the facility. Staff "F" said she felt emergency staff now working in the facility were like the last resort for a facility that is in a staffing crisis. Staff "F" said a Resident (Resident #59) died very recently while the emergency staffing aides were working in the building and noted Resident #59 had a pressure injury on her coccyx. Staff "F" said the emergency staffing aides would make sure to turn and reposition her when they were working, and when they left each day they would put a piece of paper underneath her, that would show if Resident #59 had been repositioned. Staff "F" said she did not believe Resident #59 was repositioned appropriately because they (emergency staffing aides) would come in and find the paper in the exact same place as they had placed it. Staff "F" said it was incredibly sad. Staff "N" stated in an interview on 9/8/22 at 3:20 p.m., "I was concerned Resident #59 was not getting the care she needed, and now she passed				

		i				· · · · ·	
STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDING	PLE CON			ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			_ 9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E FERENCED TO THE APPRC DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	away".						
	p.m., Staff "N" con related to Resident	e interview on 9/11/22 at 2:00 nfirmed the following concerns t #59, who was transferred out ospital with emergency care					
	was observed to be	ge to the hospital Resident #59 e dehydrated, with extremely nd was not observed to be oral hydration.					
	and repositioned a reported, and educ CNA's (Certified N	as not being timely changed t nights, which was observed, ation provided to the involved Nurse Aides) related to ging briefs and repositioning of					
		as found wet, when she should and changed by inexperienced					
	Resident #62						
	scored 15 of 15 on cognition. Residen person assistance v toilet use, personal dependent upon sta was always incont incontinent of stoo	at #62's EMR revealed she the BIMS reflective of intact tt #62 required extensive two- with bed mobility, dressing, l hygiene, and was totally aff for bathing. Resident #62 inent of urine, and frequently of. Active diagnoses included ease (Stage 4), and personal (tract) infections.					
	p.m., when asked a facility, Resident # receiving showers	tion/interview on 9/8/22 at 2:58 about care received in the t62 said she was not routinely from the facility and had been brief for two and a half hours					

	1				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		ATE SURVEY LETED
	314020	B. WING _		9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ĒR		STREET ADDRESS, C	ITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY I	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK		1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 4993	30	
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIE TAG FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY	ULD BE CROSS- PPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
<ul> <li>with recurrent uri in a wet brief was was observed in t Resident #62 said different room be was leaking direc reported half of h back in the other moved back to th unsure if the roof</li> <li>Review of Reside part:</li> <li>"BRIEF USE: I u products. Change needed) Revisi</li> <li>"INCONTINENT as needed for epis Revision on: 6/18</li> <li>No shower interv Resident #62's ca</li> <li>Review of the "M NHA of Record/F revealed Resident weekly showers of AM.</li> <li>Review of Reside documentation in were performed ti of 9/12/22, on: 8/ 9/3 (Monday).</li> <li>Review of Reside Task Documentat shifts were docum</li> </ul>	": Check me every 2 hours and todes of incontinence /2021." entions were documented in				

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF (	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIA A. BUILDING	PLE CON G	STRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2022		
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CC	DDE	
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK					1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULI FERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	was turned and rep the shifts documen	ecked revealed Resident #62 positioned "two times" during ted. Checks for "not toted on 9/4, 9/5, and 9/10.						
	Resident #51							
	Bath Schedule revelet staff know whe alcohol gel for han Dove/Ivory soap." documentation soft only had one show	nt #51's Shower/Bathing/Bed ealed the following: "I prefer to n I would like to shower. No id washing. Use only POC Response History (staff tware) revealed Resident #51 rer on 8/20/22. The form was raff documentation.						
	Resident #52							
	revealed a BIMS s cognition. Residen documented extens bed mobility, trans personal hygiene a as "Physical help i one-person assista	nt #52's complete EMR core of 15, reflective of intact tt #52 MDS assessment sive two-person assistance with sfers, dressing, toilet use, and "Bathing" was documented n part of bathing activity with nce". Resident #52 had active uded urinary tract infections in						
	3:48 p.m., Residen Surveyor in his wh really, really need had diarrhea, and I even the new aides give me a shower. ask and ask, and I one." Resident #52 recently quit would Resident #52 state	tion and interview on 9/9/22 at at #52 self-propelled up to this heelchair and stated, loudly, "I a shower. I have been sick and i need to get cleaned up, but s say they don't have time to I get really mad when I have to need a shower and I don't get 2 said several aides who had d get his showers done. d, "Now, they don't get done."						
	Review of Resider	nt #52's Shower Task						

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION		PATE SURVEY
		314020	B. WING _			_ 9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CO	DDE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	"Shower/Bathing S Saturday shift". Du of 9/12/22, Reside 8/27/22, one bed b documented with t checked on 8/17, 8 Resident #53 Review of Resider revealed a BIMS s cognition. Residen documented exten with bed mobility, and "Bathing" was did not occur". Residen that included: end tract infections in t Review of Resider documentation in t "Shower/Bathing S AM shift". During Resident #53 recei on 9/5, and was do 8/15 and 9/2, with checked on 8/12 at Resident #54 Review of Resider revealed a BIMS s severe cognitive in assessment, dated required extensive bed mobility, trans	nt #53's complete EMR score of 15, reflective of intact tt #53 MDS assessment sive, two-person assistance , transfers, dressing, toilet use, s documented as "Activity itself sident #53 had active diagnoses stage renal disease and urinary the last 30 days. nt #53's Shower Task the EMR revealed a Scheduled Monday & Friday the previous 30 days reviewed, ived no showers, one bed bath ocumented as "refusing" on two "not applicable" dates					
	disease and non-A	gnoses included Alzheimer's Izheimer's dementia. 4 a.m., Resident #54 was in bed					

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	À. ÉUILDING	G	STRUCTION	_ ÈOM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/	2022	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	facility staff came Resident gave up. not use her call lig down from the roo did not come out of Review of Resider documentation in the revealed one show baths, on 8/25, 9/1 was documented of The Task was ider Bath as scheduled - I require physical sometimes total as Resident #55 Review of Resider 7/5/22, revealed th two-person assista transfers, toilet usd in part of bathing. on the BIMS asses cognition. During an intervie asked about shower stated, "Sometime shower. I (had) a s that was the first si Resident #55 denies aid staff would te give him a shower response times, Re the toilet and press Someone would ca someone to help h and he had to use t #55 stated, "It is so	nt #54's Shower Task the EMR for the last 30 days er was given on 8/23, three bed , and 9/4. "Resident Refused" in 8/11, 8/14, 8/21, and 8/28. tified as "Shower/Bathing/Bed Sunday & Thursday AM Shift l help with part of bathing and						

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CON	ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2022	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK					1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (I RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	the facility ran out boiled, they hardly they ran out of bro Resident #55 stated They were getting quit and went some the facility was stil come for months to stated, "The lawn voloked horrible." Review of Residem documentation in to of 9/7/22, revealed 8/11, 8/15, and 9/5 "Shower/Bathing/F & Thursday AM S Response History. Resident #56 Review of Residem 5/31/22, revealed to person assistance volotion in to of 9/12/22, revealed to person assistance volotion in to of 9/12/22, revealed by "Shower/Bathing/F AM & Thursday P Response History. Resident #57 Review of Residem 8/1/22, revealed th two-person assistant	about food, Resident #55 said of eggs, both fresh and hard ever had cottage cheese, and wn sugar packets and oatmeal. d, "The good aides quit now. sick of being mandated. They ewhere else." Resident #55 said l short staffed, and no one o mow the lawn. Resident #55 vas almost three feet long. It t #55's Shower Task he EMR for the last 30 days as a shower was provided on /22, with Bed Bath as Scheduled Monday hift" noted on the POC t #56's MDS assessment, dated he Resident required one vith physical help in part of id scored 15 of 15 on the BIMS ve of intact cognition. t #56's Shower Task he EMR for the last 30 days as d no showers or bed baths acility staff with the "Task" of Bed Bath as Scheduled Monday M Shift" noted on the POC					

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIR A. BUILDING	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			_ 9/14/2022		
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATI	, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK					1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	occur". Resident # BIMS assessment cognitive impairm							
	3:45 p.m., Residen her wheelchair in t (approximately 1 i her chin. When asl grooming in the fa hairs, Resident #57 that, but they only and I am not gettin to." Resident #57 s nice and said the n give her a shower. repositioning, Resi independently, but staff, and you have respond if you nee cut" but said the the building for a I was long and unke Review of Resider documentation in the	tt #57's Shower Task he EMR for the last 30 days as						
	as Scheduled Tues shower was docum	d "Shower/Bathing/Bed Bath day & Friday PM shift". A nented on 9/2/22, and a bed efusals were noted on 8/23 and						
	7/21/22, revealed t one-person assistant dressing, toilet use	tt #58's MDS assessment, dated he Resident required extensive nce with bed mobility, , personal hygiene, and #58 scored 14 of 15 on the 'intact cognition.						

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ΓE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK					1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ( FERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	when asked about stated, "They do n noted staffing was stated, "On night s for call light assist and in BM (bowel time." Resident #5 received twice a w be given. Resident they are short of h Review of Resider documentation in 1 of 9/12/22, revealed as Scheduled Mon A shower was doce baths on 8/17/22 a documented on 9/3 Resident #60 Review of Resider 8/11/22, revealed at two-person assista use, and personal 1 documented as "A Resident #60 score reflective of intact Review of Resider documentation in 1 of 9/7/22, revealed Scheduled Tuesda shower was docun with "Not Applica 8/19/22. Resident #61 Review of Resider	nt #58's Shower Task the EMR for the last 30 days as 2d "Shower/Bathing/Bed Bath day & Wednesday AM shift". umented on 8/24/22, and bed nd 8/31/22, with one Refusal 5/22. ht #60's MDS assessment, dated the Resident required extensive nce with bed mobility, toilet hygiene. "Bathing" was ctivity itself did not occur". ed 15 of 15 on the BIMS					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2022	
					I		
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ( FERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	extensive two-pers mobility, transfers, totally dependent u Resident #61 score of severely impaire Review of Residen documentation in t of 9/12/22, reveale as Scheduled Sund shower was docum 8/14/22 and 8/24/2 documented on 8/2 Resident #63 Review of Residen 8/8/2, revealed the two-person assistan dressing. "Bathing itself did not occur on the BIMS reflec cognition. During an observa 5:00 p.m., Residen for "help" while ly Resident #63 was a and incontinence b her eyes as she cria anymore. I am not don't want to be hes somewhere else. T me (staff). I am so	ton assistance with bed , dressing, toilet use, and was upon staff for "Bathing". ed zero on the BIMS reflective ed cognition. at #61's Shower Task the EMR for the last 30 days as ed "Shower/Bathing/Bed Bath lay & Wednesday PM shift". A nented on 8/17/22, bed baths on t2, with "Not Applicable"					
	her showers/bathin and that she was ne like she should be. Observation of Re: Staff "V", at this sa	ng consistently as scheduled, ot repositioned every two hours					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI	A (X2) MULTII	PLE CON	ISTRUCTION	(X3) D/	ATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	DENTIFICATION NUMBER:	À. BUILDING	G		COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT IN	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	pillow under her ri heel floating in bec	ght knee only, to keep the right d.					
	following, in part: reposition routinely bed and frequently Initiated: 4/13/22" elevate my heels o 4/13/22." Review of Resider documentation in t of 9/19/22, revealed as Scheduled Sund shift". No showers Resident, bed bath 8/24, 9/3, and 9/7/2 documented on 8/2 Resident #64 Review of Resider 6/7/2022, revealed extensive two-pers and bathing, and e: with bed mobility, use, and personal H always incontinent incontinent of bow documented as "Se	ht #63's care plan revealed the "Assist me to turn &/or y during CNA rounds while in or redistribute my weight Date and "Assist/encourage me to ff the bed. Date Initiated: ht #63's Shower Task the EMR for the last 30 days as bed "Shower/Bathing/Bed Bath lay PM Shift & Tuesday AM were provided to this s were given on 8/13, 8/17, 22. "Not Applicable" was 20/22. ht #64's MDS assessment, dated the Resident required son assistance with transfers xtensive one-person assistance locomotion, dressing, toilet nygiene. Resident #64 was to furine, and frequently vel. Resident #64 was everely Impaired" on the for Daily Decision Making"					
	documentation in t of 9/12/22, reveale as Scheduled Wed No showers were p 8/24/22, with "Not 8/17/22, 8/20/22, a						
	Starr documentatio	on on the "Turning and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION         (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	314020	B. WING _		_ 9/14/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK		1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIEN TAG FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E REFERENCED TO THE APPRC DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS- COMPLÉTION
Response Histories inconsistently com	d "Bed Mobility" POC s in the previous 30 days were pleted by staff on various shifts recording task above residents.			
	nt Council Meeting Minute nrough July 2022, revealed the			
"New Business: 3/	9/22			
1. Too many reside	ents yelling in hallway.			
2. CNA's getting n	nouthy with residents			
3. Getting left on t	oilet because EZ stand dies			
4. Want haircuts				
4/13/22				
1. Nurses don't alw (call lights)	vays know how to answer lites			
	p an eye on people by the ff education/behavior			
5/11/22				
1. CNA's ignoring	people			
2. Changing showe	er assignments			
6/8/22				
1. Showers still no	t being offered			
New Business				

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CON 3	STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ( FERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	1. CNA's being me	ean					
	2. Showers not bei	ing served					
	6/24/22						
	Old Business						
	1. Not getting show	wers - unhappy with follow up					
	New Business						
	1. Not getting show	wers					
	2. Never want the	fish from today again					
	7/1/22						
	New Business						
	1. Sidewalks by th want to do activitie	e patio very broken, do not es out there.					
	2. Residents want room.	to use area behind activity					
	Note: Down to one do not have reside	e shower room. Residents still nt council present.					
	7/13/22						
	New Business:						
		trust money. Stated they have ver a week and that they do not onger					
	7/18/22						
	1. Old Business - s	shower repair - will be getting					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENC AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER	R/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CON G	STRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020		B. WING _			9/	14/2	022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SU		=P				STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE 71		)E
MISSION POINT NSG & F			HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	017712,21	001	
PRÉFIX (EACH DEF		ATEMENT OF DE NCY MUST BE PF TORY OR LSC ID NFORMATION)	RECEDED BY	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
bids"									
"L" stated, " jet, and staff When corpo even though facility." Sta Certified Nu working day normally the we are short During an in asked about Corporate (r we have ade been beggin a five-day w shifts (becau During an in "H" confirm particularly been terrible approximate work for nig there are no sure they (re they should pills and do everyone is s get done oft is hard enou sure they are (cognitively shower in w (residents), I the time I ge get the rest, there was on	Corpcing has rate c they for the set of the set of the set of the research of the set of the set of the set of the staffing quate as set of the set of the set of the construction of the set of the s	ew on 9/7/22 at 12 prate flies here on as been absolutely omes, they don't 1 know the conditic ' said they were to ides (CNA's), with that day. Staff "L buld be five, and s '." ew on 9/7/22 at 1: ng levels, Staff "H" tement) doesn't ca staff, but we don pleading with co- staff are working : mandated overtir ew on 9/7/22 at 3: e facility was very s. Staff "H" stated re are some days 00 p.m.) and ther There are always but there may be ts) don't get chang- night shift. The r e medical things, : ed and changed. S less we have a sh take care of 16 pen n, dry, and safe. T t) residents say, 'T and you feel sorr u just don't have BM's and food ch t have time." Staff e shower room fo was being renova	their private y horrible. Fix anything, on of the erribly short on h three CNA's " said stated, "but 17 p.m., when E" stated, "Our re. They say 't We have rporate. Out of four 16 hours ne)". 25 p.m., Staff y short of staff, d, "Staffing has I leave here (at e is nobody to s two nurses if e no aides. I am ged as often as nurse can't pass and make sure Showers do not ower aide It cople and make 'he "with-it" haven't had a y for them the time. Half arted, but to f "H" said r resident use.						

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES         (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI           AND PLAN OF CORRECTION         IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		À. BUILDING	G	ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	"H" said she had n When asked about extended periods of briefs, Staff "H" sa because staff were During an intervier asked about staffin has been terrible. F (required overtime Everyone is exhau done I get mand it was one nurse ar complaining about During an intervier asked about staffin horrible. I think we full-time. We had because they were shifts when manda we don't have enou we don't have then does corporate do and tell them, and Showers are not get time to do it?. were really short, a are not getting don ulcers because peo are not getting don ulcers because peo are not getting cut time to get them ou will be left in their are not getting che as they should"	ot seen anyone working on it. residents being left for f time in wet and/or soiled id that was a possibility					
	when asked about staffing, Staff "D" they have been beg	w on 9/8/22 at 10:50 a.m., facility functioning, including stated, "Staffing is terrible, gging for help forever. Last eeting with corporate, (it was)					

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	À. BUILDIN	G	ISTRUCTION		PATE SURVEY
		314020	B. WING _			_ 9/14/2	2022
AME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CO	DDE
ISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
	"D" said it had no conditions in the f resident care need recently quit beca shifts in a row. "T because she worri (work) on the floo They were good w do all those shifts' During an intervie new NHA confirm resigned on Mond with no notice pro During an intervie Administrative St administrative St and one on 9/9/22 adequate staff to p needs, Staff "A" s have enough staff we have without t currently have." S pushing for us to t agreed and stated, have had commur Record] regarding don't feel we shou Corporate has ask admissions It is coming in." During an intervie Administrative St this Surveyor beca what to say about say anything in fr "A"] I agree tha	ew on 9/14/22 at 9:55 a.m., the ned Social Service Designee "C" ay (9/12/22) morning via email,					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) D	ATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	G		LETED
	314020	B. WING _		9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK		1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIE TAG FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E REFERENCED TO THE APPRC DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	is to take more new admissions. best interest of the residents or				
Staff "T" was ask Evaluations for fi "T" stated, "I don of the CNA's or ti all the nurses and They could be in that she would ha given them to me During an intervi CNA and Nursing requested from th three facility nurs "T" would have c which Staff "T" h competencies we During an intervi new NHA, regard evaluations, state or nursing compe policy, or job des requirement for a competency chec facility to show w been completed. During an intervi "N" said right bef started, a night sh Staff "N" stated, few other night sh one CNA. The Cl school. [A Reside	ew on 9/14/22 at 8:30 a.m., g Competency Evaluations were e new NHA for five CNA's and es. The new NHA said that Staff opies of those competencies, ad previously said the				

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF (	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CON G	STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY PLETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	#59] was also a be turned and repositi developed a coccy healed and then sh developed a Stage coccyx." Staff "N" thick. "We had bee who had just gradu ago, and the one C have lost all hope : Staff "N" said mar on Fridays and tha collection calls: [P [internet provider] that we had outsta written faxes, and been paid The w paid so they would paid the wheelchai Resident (#53) bac bill collectors drop at the facility door Staff "N" said perr have a manager or "We have had just became the interin ago, she was told se even have Staff "V" weekends and was not here. "We had some things got ta there was no Direc the last DON and y started. "We were with Staff "V" as ti incident - I called residents can get th	at the residents need. [Resident d bound resident who was not ioned and her bottom x wound which was previously e wasn't turned, and she III pressure injury to her 'said Resident #59's urine was en leaving one nurse (LPN) uated from LPN school a month CNA in the building at night I and heart in this place." hagement would rarely show up it is when she would get all the 'aint Store], [hospitals], , Medical Director sent faxes nding bills. They were hand- I saw them saying she had not wheelchair van bill had not been d not transport. [The Hospital] ir van so we could get our ck." Staff "N" was present when oped of envelopes for collection mission had been given to not n weekends. Staff "N" stated, an LPN and a CNA. Staff "V" n DON two days ago. Two days she was that role. We did not /"'s telephone number". Staff was not reachable over the e not reachable when she was no group communication - ped to the desk." Staff "N" said ctor of Nursing (DON) between yesterday when the new DON never able to communicate he DON. If there was an the Administrator No heir Resident Trust Fund dibly difficult. It is					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDING	PLE CON	STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY PLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	9/14/2022	
AME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CC	DE	
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK								
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE	
		provided between facility staff cers revealed the following, in						
	Record/Regional I the annual survey to get the word ou engage in new adr	- FROM: NHA of Director of Operations: "With cleared and behind us, it is time t to the hospitals and actively nissions. Thank you all for your rvey process so that we can ormal'"						
	NHA of Record/R "I was not under the our annual survey, that she "cannot cl due to unvaccinate policy/guidelines of our timeline will cc denial of payment CNA staffing shore ethical to begin tal residents are not re- deserve at this time from emergency s not a solution to the will only be giving which is only 25 h does not help enou admissions. We cu day shift and both hours. This messa	FROM: Facility Staff "V" to egional Director of Operations: he impression that we cleared . During exit the surveyor stated lear us" in regard to the incident ed staff not following the during the revisit She did say iontinue and we will still be in . Along with our current critical tage I do not believe it is king admissions as our current ecciving the care that they e. We do have 5 CNA's coming taffing on Monday but, this is he crisis we are in. Plus, they g us 250 hours over 2 weeks iours over 2 weeks per CNA. It igh to consider taking urrently have 2 CNA's today for will be mandated to work 16 ge is not meant to be negative vocate for all the staff and the						
	many open rooms due to the flooring	- FROM: NHA of Director of Operations: "How do you have that are not closed or leaking windows? I think mmission due to those reasons,						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING				9/14/2022	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CC	DDE	
MISSION PO	INT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK	1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
	but we can admit i wrong"	nto others. Correct me if I am						
		- FROM: Regional Director of ': "How many admits can you						
		- FROM: NHA of Director of Operations: "We pitals know that we can take						
	have 3 rooms clos	- FROM Facility Staff: "We ed due to leaking windows and ed for carpeting issues. A total						
	rooms out of com	- FROM NHA of Director of Operations: "So 5 mission due to carpet and leaks, e beds to move residents in?"						
		- FROM Facility Staff: 4 female beds available and 4						
		FROM NHA of Director of Operations: "Yahoo! nissions!"						
	Director of Operat nurses called in fo emergency out of willing to pick it u that there is no inc should have two li they are running w led to believe by b	- FROM Facility aff to NHA of Record/Regional ions: "One of the day shift r today due to a family state and there is no one who is p at this point. Does not help sentive to do so. Also, they censed nurses on nights, and vith one. Unfortunately, I was oth Administrative Staff "Y" "the nurse(s) are pretty well						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G		LETED	
	314020	B. WING _		9/14/2	2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY		DE	
				1, 01A12, 211 00	DL	
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY F	CIR OF HANCOCK		1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIE) TAG FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Registered Nurse have left"	(RN) staff are burnt, and many					
<ul> <li>NHA of Record/R <ul> <li>"If we cannot so honesty, the corport options. To ensure whether it would is close this facility.</li> <li>wants to hear. Whether it would is close this facility.</li> <li>wants to hear. Whether it would is close this facility.</li> <li>wants to hear. Whether it would is close this facility.</li> <li>Hire Agency Statistication options.</li> <li>Hire Agency Statistication options.</li> <li>Hire Agency Statistication options.</li> <li>If this is not an option option.</li> <li>I realize that the a the facility is not option.</li> <li>I realize that the a the facility is not option.</li> <li>I realize that the a the facility is not option.</li> <li>I realize that the a the facility is not option.</li> <li>I realize that the a the facility is not option.</li> <li>I realize that the a the facility is not option.</li> <li>I realize that the a the facility is not option.</li> <li>I realize that the a the facility is not option.</li> <li>I realize that the a the facility is not option.</li> <li>I realize that the a the facility is not option.</li> <li>I realize that the a the facility is not option.</li> </ul></li></ul>	FROM Administrative Staff to legional Director of Operations: ecure adequate staffing, in all oration should be considering all e the safety of the residents and not be in their best interest to Obviously not what anyone tat are our realistic options IMO ff: This should be implemented e Grant is due to expired week to week renewal IS NOT thy, they could be working only nd gone 9.11.2022. ption, then we need to consider shasing out our current resident forementioned option of closing what anyone really wants to realistically and from a patient / ndpoint it may and perhaps erious considerationYour e insight on a realistic proach to this situation which needed." cility Assessment, updated July the following, in part: "Staffing level to meet the needs of the n. Mandatory overtime is in levels and increased efforts o recruit and retain staffing ses the resident population documentation from referral tal, family, physician, homecare dmission, assessments					

AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	G	STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (I RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	initial care plannin and/or their family ongoing assessmer facility determiness following review of assessments. The f levels upon review will adjust staff as Activities of Daily Facility Assessmer numbers for "Assis 55 residents for tra- and "Dependent" v transfers, and 0-10 present showing th be provided based the facility. Vendor and Enviro On 9/7/22 at 10:15 down the hallway water flooding the the laundry room of water was contami unsafe. This Surve electric cord laying room and was imm of the flooding wa was wheeling towa on their feet and a no more than one I the underside of th the vicinity. This S three times before Surveyor then had situation and instru- residents away fro arrived to the area.	Living documentation in the nt included the following st of 1 or 2" which included 30- insfers, dressing, and toileting, which included 5-10 for for Mobility." No data was the level of staffing that would on the resident acuity level for					

AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	G			ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	approximately two 90% of the laundry into the hall. There staff person to com reported the emerg Administrator (NH reported the emerg survey exit on 9/14 professional perfor determine safety of Observation of the at 12:12 p.m., foun following signage: are closed under-cc ZERO ENTRY OT MAINTENANCE DATE 6/28/22." O found that the linol the linoleum had b were present in the the floor, and the c removed from the shelf in the closed During an interview south shower room Clinical Coordinate the condition of the the unrenovated sh Coordinator "JJ" st Review of a "Quot Flooring System," as "Proposal valid to be completed by amount of \$2450.0 included: "Prep flo	south shower room on 9/7/22 dd the door posted with the "Shower room and restroom onstruction. ABSOLUTELY FHER THAN PERSONNEL. CLOSED Observation of the closed room leum and tile over the top of een partially removed. Shovels eroom, dirt and debris were on soded door lock that had been shower room door was on a shower room door was on a shower room. Upon viewing lower room Regional Clinical tated, "What is taking so long?" e: Quartz Epoxy Base and dated July 11, 2022, and noted for 30 days", detailed the work v the flooring contractor for an 00. The "Scope of Work" oor by grinding to profile LE MUST BE REMOVED					

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA D PLAN OF CORRECTION UMBER: 314020		À. BUILDING	€	STRUCTION	ĊOMF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED <b>9/14/2022</b>	
NAME OF PRO	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	ATE, ZIP CC	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
	everybody money work here They care they need. [m use them anymore haven't paid their (the facility) canne anymore. The law the summer (due t invoices). Code A (have been on ord outstanding bill sc bill has been paid. time with them (cot they didn't get pair running around an wonderful. I have the building about Administration) cr usually they are st are in a crisis for s staffing" Staff " biller for months, employed in the fa and that the bill co There is nobody said staff who reac them late in the be "E" stated, "This i with [the Corporat During interview 0 2:00 p.m., Staff "O respectively confir received on 9/8/22 had received direc 9/2/22. Staff "N" s received her paych	(Corporation) owe(d) so nobody wants to do any (residents) are not getting the tedical supply vendor], we don't , because they (Corporation) bill [medical supply vendor], ot buy things from there n had not been done for most of o non-payment of past lerts, for the last three months er) but they had an o they cannot service us until the Plowing (snow), we had a hard oming to plow snow because d) [NHA of Record] is d acting like everything is seen the [NHA of Record] in five times. They (Corporate ome in around 10:00 a.m., and ill here around 3:00 p.m. We taffing. I am scared (about) E" said they had been without a a maintenance person was not cicility at the time of the survey, ollectors called non-stop, " . There is no DON" Staff "E" eived a paper paycheck received gignning of September. Staff s the third time this happened ion]." on 9/11/22 at 1:48 p.m. and CCC" and Staff "N", rmed paychecks had been 2 and 9/9/22, when other staff t deposit of their paycheck on said Staff "KK" had also neck late in September. Both received their paychecks late e delay was much shorter with -day delay in receipt of their						

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	À. BUILDING	€	STRUCTION	_ COMF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022	
AME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
AISSION POI	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
	Staff "T" confirm following the holi September. Staff ' told, these checks and were expected didn't come here to when they were a ever came out I than the third." St involved were Sta unsure about Staff During an intervie "Q" confirmed sh beginning March training for becom Manager (CDM) to why there was suc CDM training, Sta Corporation had a training when she Staff "Q" stated, " expense reports fc months Eventus card (for the train several months. T pay for it (CDM t [CDM training) ou then was reimburs Staff "Q" confirm cheese, oatmeal, a weekend Consulta "S" went to the gr gallons of milk wi because there was Staff "Q" stated, " anything, and if 1 it myself. I try my	ew on 9/7/22 at 3:41 p.m., Staff e had worked at the facility 2021 and had not started her ning a Certified Dietary until June of 2022. When asked ch a long delay in beginning the aff "Q" said the Facility greed to pay for the CDM was hired in March of 2021. I had been submitting the or it to be paid for months and ally we tried to charge the credit ing) and that (was) declined for hen I was told I would have to raining) out of pocket. The an] paid for the schooling (for tt of her pocket (personally) and						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY 'ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING VFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E FERENCED TO THE APPRC DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	should be." Staff " multiple carbohydi that was brought to attention. Staff "Q short three staff m" Consultant RD "S" as perform their of During an intervie Consultant RD "S" cooking in the faci the facility with pe "S" stated, "I know chain issues I kr to get the CDM tra (asked to get [Staff RD "S" confirmed short-staffed by at During an intervie asked about kitche "I hear 'it is out of food, or condimen have been wrong . the menu." Staff "Z not come to the bu consistently. Staff of two other buildi changes, Staff "ZZ' store and get anyth During a telephone Vendor] on 9/8/22 "UU" reported wh facility the [Groce \$2,000 dollar balaa lady ended up han	w on 9/8/22 at 7:17 p.m., when n operations, Staff "ZZ" stated, stock' a lot. Either with lids, or ts. The ordering (of food) may We are not consistent with ZZ" said Consultant RD "S" did ilding once a week "ZZ" stated, "She is taking care ngs." When asked about menu "said if the food items were e kitchen, something else was food that was available in the " stated, "We can't run to the					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020		À. BUILDIN	G	STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 9/14/2022	
		514020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
IAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CC	DE
AISSION POI	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
	the account becau We reopened the a paperwork, used i payment. There ha since they reopene 2022. The last tim (2022). We send a wrote a more in da going to be closed paid anything and that was owed." During an intervie "J" stated, "Since lift went totally ou pumped. The brace break, and we had bracket for the han We took it to [a lo it so the power lift former Corporate credit card to pay and had to use here for the facility bus a couple of times i get repaid for the a they didn't pay the Fleet card. I have conditioning since this summer when won't go any farth away], because it conditioner still do were two spots to back of the van, b accommodated be and the metal brace wheelchair in place	was a girl that came to re-open se they had new owners again. account. They filled out new t a few times and never made a as not been one payment made d the account in February e they charged was in April monthly statement, and then epth note that the account was They (facility) still haven't there is a \$400 dollar balance w on 9/8/22 at 9:30 a.m., Staff about July 15th, the facility bus it, and it had to be hand ket on the hand pump would to drill a couple of holes. The d pump is still not replaced. cal automatic repair shop] to fix works now." Staff "J" said the Administrator used her personal for the facility repair of the lift personal credit card to get gas 5. Staff "J" stated, "I paid for gas myself, but it took so long to gas. It is hard to get any gas for have a Fleet (credit) card, but bill, so now we don't have a been complaining about the air elast summer, and every time the people are hot in the van. I er than [hospital a few miles is too hot for them, and the air pesn't work." Staff "J" said there hook up wheelchairs in the ut only one could be cause one seat belt was broken, ket on the floor that locks the e does not work, so only one go on the van at a time. Staff "J" lained about that (wheelchair body that would listen. Staff					

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020		À. BUILDIN	G	STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 9/14/2022 STATE, ZIP CODE	
AME OF PRO	I R EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	LIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
	at me because I an wheelchair), and v then we have to ta with them, and we because we don't H During an intervie Administrative Sta Resident who need on the evening of "A" was called by problem with a rese transportation back call [Ambulance S back from the hosy transport the reside the owner of the [A contacted directly, been working with but he would not c because they had n [Ambulance Servi been paid since the servicing [Facility ambulance service that resident back Staff "A" stated, "" that in a small com bills." During an intervie asked about the pr wheelchair van sen Service, Chief Exe stated, "The wheel [Ambulance Servi paid any of the iny providing services	k from the hospital. I tried to ervice] to transfer the resident pital for us. Dispatch refused to ent back from the hospital, so Ambulance Service] was The owner said that he had [Facility Corporation Name] ontinue to transport residents not been paid by Corporate. The ce] reported the bill had not e [Ambulance Service] began Corporation Name]. The refused and did not transfer to the facility. Administrative They (Corporate) don't realize munity you have to pay your w on 9/8/22 at 1:16 p.m., when ovision of non-emergent vice from the Ambulance cutive Officer (CEO) "VV" chair van is not available from ce] Because they have not voices since we started (in) May of 2021. It is right balance owed) We were not					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MUL A. BUILDI	TIPLE CON	ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PROVIDER C	R SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE ZIP CC	DE
						017112,211 00	
MISSION POINT NSC	G & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
PRÉFIX (EAC	H DEFICIEN L REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
"D" sa paid, th her ann needed there w "D" sa local p mowed garbag many ( and I w (EMR) provid- tried to discom about t machin the [Re Staff"] to advi buildin who er Officer During a.m., M facility payme buildin Directo month list the necess private mainte remova the cur Staff	id the [Medi ne ambuland 1 a medical 1 1 to be resch vas no transp id they coul- harmacy, ar d. It was appe e disposal w (collection) i vorry that ou o is going to er] were cal o fax anyboo tinued your wo weeks ( ne), so we hi eab Agency D" said an e se them of t ag and direct nailed the le rs. g a telephone A telephone f had signifi- nt for the M up had not bo or "NN" stat that I haven numerous of ary expense transportati nance, floor al. Medical 1 rent amount es provided H	w on 9/8/22 at 10:50 a.m., Staff ical Director] had not been e company would not talk to appointment for Resident #65 eduled for another day because portation for the resident. Staff d no longer get anything from a id stated, "We just got our lawn alling In the kitchen the vas broken we have had so calls from [internet provider] ir electronic medical record be (shut) down. They [internet ling all the time. When you ly, it said your provider has access to this system. It was we couldn't use the fax ad to fax the document through y's] fax machine that did work." mail had been sent to corporate he emergent concerns in the ted this Surveyor to the person etter(s) to the Corporate e interview on 9/9/22 at 10:08 sector "NN" confirmed the cant staffing issues and said edical Director services for the een paid, in months. Medical ed, "I remind them every I't been paid," and when on to other vendors for services and s including mechanical repair, ion, van licensing, deferred ing contractors, and garbage Director "NN" said \$8000 was t owed for the Medical Director to the facility, and stated, "I em that I need to get paid." ong these conditions in the resent, Medical Director "NN" a really bad since October or					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020		À. BUILDIN	G	STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 9/14/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER		REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 1400 POPLAR ST			STATE, ZIP CODE		
PRÉFIX (EA	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY G FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	COR	HANCOCK, MI 49930 IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Durir p.m., from Pharr have delina that c collec we w accou was c bill. 7 with i the bi to loc over i Durir p.m., regar being confii betwe (Law (that are cc We w about told t neede clean that v been the D buck. keep thoug outsio	ig a telephon when asked [Facility Con nacy (Pharm a corporate a upent. They a harge accoun- trions. After ere just not a int is frozen i ver a year pe They pay only- them extensii lls to corpor- al people, bu t locally" g a telephon [Lawn Care unkempt. [L rmed they ha een July 6th, n Care Vend we did not cu- oming in and \$2300 that t hem we need d this cut pa up and lawn ve have them in communic ON, and it w We looked a going back (i h I felt so ba le with it loo	year (2021)." e interview on 9/8/22 at 12:48 about any accounts receivable poration Name], Head of Retail acist) "SS" stated, "They do ccount with us, and they are are no longer able to charge to at because we had to send it to going through several routes, ble to get the account paid. The \$611.61 was owed, and this eriod They don't pay the total y a portion of it We worked vely. My poor biller had to send ate over and over. We did talk it they didn't have much control e interview on 9/8/22 at 7:48 Vendor] "QQ" was interviewed d resident reports of the grounds .awn Care Vendor] "QQ" d not cut the facility lawn 2022, and August 26th, 2022. orj "QQ" stated, "I felt so bad at the lawn) patients' families they are seeing it so horrible this before with them. It was hey owed us this time, and we id, and going into the fall care for them it is coming to pay in advance (We) had cation with the office and called as kind of like pass(ing) the at each other and said we can't to provide lawn care) even d for the residents having to be king like that (very bad)"						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	À. BUILDING	G	ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PROV	IDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	asked about a floor in the facility. Pres requested a down p work on 8/15/22 ar from the Corporati "We are supposed vinyl flooring in w down payment, I w had trouble with re past It has alway paid from them." Review of the [Flo 7/19/22 for rooms following informat "Comment: Our qu with 4" (inch) cove rooms is for the tol does include minor removal of existing (adhesive), toilets of During a telephone a.m., [Mechanical confirmed the facil that included, in pa 1. 12/14/21 outstar \$7343. 2. 12/30/21 outstar \$7562. Accountant "YYY are months out and we are giving ther checks were made last time I sent an o acknowledged that	<ul> <li>interview on 9/12/22 at 10:40</li> <li>Vendor] Accountant "YYY" ity had outstanding balanced rt:</li> <li>ding balance, paid 6/20/22,</li> <li>ding balance, paid 6/27/22</li> <li>' stated, "All of the payments they will not pay interest, so loans basically Some of the out but sat on for a while. The</li> </ul>					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CON G	STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	heard from them s: they can't pay T 90 days or somethin During an intervie Resident #55 was of dining room. Reside room gets SO hot if man (who quit) an were looking into the conditioning, but I am not sure that ar roof and looked at with pollen." When dining room, Reside to be able to get a si part of the window open, so they don't #55 stated, "Now the Worker Social V goingThe Social discharge, working then everyone quit to get home." Reside discouraging, becathome. During an intervie "T" confirmed no a of the facility, and all of the bills. Stat corporate end." Stat NHA of Record w Director of Operatt staffing, Staff "T" State Emergency S Staff "T" stated, "H	NFORMATION) ince. They made it sound like hey don't get their funding for ing like that." w on 9/14/22 at 9:00 p.m., observed sitting alone in the dent #55 stated, "The dining in here, and the maintenance d [Administrative Staff "Y"] the replacement of the air don't think it ever got done. I nyone has even gone up on the the filters that can get clogged n asked about ventilation in the dent #55 said the residents used nice breeze through the bottom rs, and now they don't even get a breeze at all. Resident hey don't even have a Social Workers start planning a g on how I can go home, and s. At this rate, I am never going dent #55 said it was extremely use all he wanted to do was go w on 9/7/22 at 2:17 p.m., Staff accounts payable are paid out said the corporate office paid ff "T" stated, "It is all on the aff "T" confirmed the current as also the Corporate Regional ions. When asked about said it was horrible before the staff arrived the previous week. Regional (Corporate) kept					
	see them (CNA's) cannot do that (to s the four 16 hour sh It is day to day r	and there was not an issue. We working 16-hour shifts - you staff). I see the payroll. I see hifts back-to-back sometimes ight now on staffing We else. We cannot get more					

		i				-	
STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CON G			ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _	B. WING			022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CI FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	admissions if we d of them. Corporate bills. This is a sma burn bridges with of the next" Review of an emain sent by Staff "E" to Operating Officer Administrator (NH of Operations, NH facility "Y" and "V Operations "DD" r payment: I am not our facility is failin weekend from [Int computer/internet, to turn us off. The transport a residen We cannot rent fro anymore, Non-pay [Medical Supply V monitors, non-pay have 4 full-time CI Our lawn looks lik of loyal employees happening with [C been begging for h Review of an emain from Staff "E" to f Operating Officer Administrator (NH Director of Operat [Corporate Name] [human resources]	Ion't have the staff to take care e is supposed to pay all of our ill community, and you cannot one vendor and just go on to il dated 8/15/22 at 7:41 a.m., o facility Owner "Z", Chief "AA", Nursing Home IA)of Record/Regional Director A of another [Corporate Name] W". Regional Director of evealed the following: "Non- sure whom to go to anymore, ag. We had calls over the ernet Provider], our non-payment, they are going hospital did not want to t back as we owe them money. om [Medical Supply Vendor] ment. We cannot rent from /endor], wander guard ment. After August 24th we NA's (sic) left in this facility. e a jungle. We have a handful s sticking it out, what is orporation Name]. We have telp." il dated 8/18/22 at 3:55 p.m., facility Owner "Z", Chief "AA", Nursing Home IA) of Record/Regional ions, NHA of another facility "Y", Regional HR Director "BB" and VP (Vice I Operations "CC", revealed the					
	[Corporate Owner]	],					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         ND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         314020		À. BUILDIN	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED - 9/14/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDE Mission Point I		R R EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	TATE, ZIP CC	DDE	
PRÉFIX (E	ACH DEFICIEN	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY 'ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE	
this trav lev bee bee day to t hop not cor cor an to t (do tha We use out ma The Ou ove usa Shu are Thi We usa shu are Thi We su a Va to t t to t t to t t to t to t to	today'. We are yel CNA agency el as of Tuesday n begging for h n mandating sta 's a week and h he excessive we beless because of been met. We l nplaining of no npanies are on a issue because of ansport resider ctor) appts. (ap t are scheduled, never had pett . Our fax mach side communic nagement staff e first appearand r lawn hasn't be regrown. Dead t ble to get lawn at off notices ar concerned that s is a small com have little to n due to our reput s not paid since usekeeping, and en. We are at ou e us some help t critical level ri view of facility sident Checks", continence", re 2, and "Position	you replied: 'Tll take care of still waiting on a reply from a y. Our staffing is at a critical y, August 22, 2022. We have elp for months now. We have aff for 16 hrs. (hours) a day 4 ave lost many good CNA's due orkload. They are feeling corporate promises of help have have numerous vendors n-payment. Most supply a 'credit hold'. Transportation is f non-payment. We are unable nts to their specialized MD pointments) and procedures This is putting them at risk. y cash available for emergency ine is not faxing out making ation difficult. All our are working in all departments. ce of our building is appalling. en mowed. Weeds are rees are still standing. We are service due to non-payment. e coming in the mail. The staff we are going to have to close. numuity, and everyone talks. o suppliers that will deal with ation. Our medical director February (2022). Our kitchen, several manager positions are ir wits end up here. PLEASE or direction as this building is ght now."						

	OVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CON	STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
314020		B. WING _			9/14/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIR CO	DE
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB C	TR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	, 211 00	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST FULL REGULATORY OR INFORMAT	BE PRECEDED BY	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
<ol> <li>I. "Incontinence" policy: ". resident's comprehensive as that are incontinent will rece treatment and services" N standard of practice time rec checking and changing of in was identified in this policy</li> <li>Routine Resident Check the safety and well-being of staff shall make a routine re unit at least once per each 8 interview with Staff "P" and 9/14/22 at 10:35 a.m., regar "P" stated, "Standard of Pra- checking and changing as no hours." The new NHA states policy."</li> <li>"Bathing" policy: "4. A shower bath shall be taken, ' supervision, by (or administ ambulatory resident at least bedfast resident shall be assis bathed completely at least to be partially bathed daily and secretions, excretions, or od</li> <li>"Positioning and Transfer patient with limited mobility and transferred in a safe ma resident confined to bed sho least every two (2) hours un "</li> <li>Review of the facility "Abus Exploitation" policy, revisee following, in part: "It is the to provide protections for th rights of each resident by de implementing written polici prohibit and prevent abuse, i</li> </ol>	sessment, all residents ive appropriate o reference to uirements for continent residents "policy: "To ensure our residents, nursing sident check on each hour shift." During the new NHA, on ling this policy, Staff trice would be ccessary every 2 d, "That is not a good complete tub or under staff ered to) an once a week5. A sted with bathing or vice a week and shall as required due to ors." "policy: "Policy: The will be positioned mer 1. Any uld be repositioned at less contraindicated the folicy of this facility e health, welfare and veloping and es and procedures that					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 9/14/2022	
	IDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	STATE, ZIP CO	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	LIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	facility, its employ provide goods and necessary to avoid anguish, or emotio provide ongoing of staff in order to as implemented as w Neglect and Exple environment. Ider intervening in situ exploitation, and/o property is more 1 deployment of tra meet the needs of the staff assigned individual residen An immediate jeo facility Administr 9/13/22 at 9:23 a.t for immediacy ret this same time. The immediate jeo a.m., when an em begging for help to facility Owner "AA", Nursing Ha Record/Regional Administrative St Director of Opera Facility Removal Include actions th the citation for ree are likely to suffer a result of the faci	pardy was identified and the ator was verbally notified on m. A request for a written plan noval was verbally requested at opardy began on 8/15/22 at 7:41 ail authored by facility staff " o" was submitted by Staff "E" "Z", Chief Operating Officer ome Administrator (NHA) of Director of Operations, aff "Y", and "W". Regional tions "DD". Plan at were performed to address cipients who have suffered, or r, a serious adverse outcome as lity's noncompliance and the e actions were completed.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION         (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _		9/14/2022		
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK				1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS- COMPLÉTI	ON	
		4/2022- 2 staffing agency procure additional clinical					
	staffing reviewed a staffing for residen staff/agency staff v adequate staffing lo necessary resident determined by revi	4/2022- Nursing department and updated to ensure sufficient it needs. Additional facility were scheduled to ensure evels and to provide the care. Nursing staffing will be iew of daily census, current ident acuity. This will be N or designee.					
	evaluated for poter BIMS scores of 8 a using guardian ang include: How are y any items? Do you feeling safe here? A identified concerns grievance process. less than 8 had a pl completed as well angel form. Observ appearance and roo	4/2022- All residents were ntial neglect. Residents with and above were interviewed gel forms. Interview questions you doing? Are you missing have any concerns? Are you Are your needs being met? Any s will be addressed using Residents with BIMS scores hysical skin assessment as observations using guardian vations include: resident om appearance. Any identified ddressed immediately.					
	reviewed/updated t turning/repositioni schedules, and che applicable. Record	4/2022- Resident records for scheduled showers, ng schedules, toileting ck/change schedules, as review completed by DON or updated to reflect current plan					
		3/2022- Facility Medical f Immediate Jeopardy at 10:30					
	" Beginning on 9/1	3/2022- Facility rounds					

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020			COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED - 9/14/2022	
				STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK				1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	correct any immed	Administrator to identify and iate environmental concerns in Regional EVS staff and outside					
	Actions to Prevent	Occurrence/Recurrence:					
	process or system adverse outcome fit	facility will take to alter the failure to prevent a serious rom occurring or recurring, by lose actions were completed. 9/14/22)					
		4/2022- The Administrator ed the Facility Assessment patterns.					
	contracts signed to staff. The facility I nurses and nurse a Lake Superior Nur and one CNA. Add with One Staff nur	4/2022- 2 staffing agency procure additional clinical has actively been recruiting ides. Contracts completed with sing contracting for one nurse litionally, a contract completed sing agency and they have beenings for CNA's. Contracts in					
	sister-facilities EV	4/2022- Schedule created with S Directors to ensure adequate tance twice weekly until a full- is onboarded.					
	importance of com	4/2022- Staff educated on pleting care needs based on and chart task complete.					
		4/2022 Completed contracts ag agencies and with State for CNAs.					
		4/2022 The DON or designee sheets daily. Audits will					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDING	PLE CON 3	STRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE NT NSG & PHY R	R EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	TATE, ZIP CC	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	L IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	to include review of assignments in relat and resident behave " Beginning on 9/1 vendor A/P report vendor concern that Any concerns were " Beginning on 9/1 enroll in direct dep ensure timely payr not doing so, they subject to a delay i outside the control " Beginning on 9/1 sponsorship prograt while in program." program will be ef- bonus, Sign on bor bonus in place, Jot updated, Local out candidates. During a phone intt a.m., Contract Rep confirmed the sign with the facility fo 9/13/22, as part of addendum to the cc payment requirem "FFF" confirmed to structure was nece for services in ano "FFF" confirmed confil were finally paid. O had a candidate to	4/2022 COO reviewed the to determine outstanding at would affect chain fluidity.						

STATEMENT	FDEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			ISTRUCTION	(¥2) D	ATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	G			LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	.022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	candidate.						
	2:30 p.m., the facil	from the facility on 9/14/22 at lity had not removed the ly due to the following ongoing					
	1. Facility staffing levels based on the as of 9/15/22.	levels were at substandard e updated Facility Assessment					
	2. Signed staffing agency contracts were present but required additional corporate considerations due to past outstanding financial affairs between the staffing agency and the facility. No firm date for staff to be available in the building for the performance of resident care needs.						
		nue to report lack of showers, servations of unshaven, empt residents.					
	4. Dependent resid hospital gowns, wi the day.	lents continued in bed in ithout getting out of bed during					
	5. Continued conce Maintenance staff	ern with the lack of in the facility.					
		issues with building repairs not ved, including safety concerns pus transportation.					
	7. No Social Servi	ce Designee or Social Worker.					
	Deficient Practice	Statement B:					
	failed to prevent pl two Residents (#50 for abuse. This def	v and record review, the facility hysical and verbal abuse for 0 and #53) from 16 reviewed ficient practice resulted in the nosocial, physical and emotional					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	022
	/IDER OR SUPPLIE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE		DE
		EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	., 211 00	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	harm, distress and Findings include:	withdrawal from daily life.					
	Resident #50						
	revealed on 7/4/22 RN "L" witnessed Resident #50 and t from entering the a indicated Resident Resident #50 was a The Summary also unable to be interv admitted putting o #50, but denied sw The Witness Stated dated 7/5/22, rever at [Resident #50's] block her from ent swearing and callin During an intervie "L" confirmed Res Resident #50 whil room on 7/4/22. R have hit Resident # physically remove was swearing and RN "L" said Resid facility because he instances of going said Resident #51 territorial about tha re-stated Resident #50 had she not in The progress note, "Resident [#51] ha threatening other f	ment, authored by RN "L" and aled, "[Resident #51] grabbed wheel chair attempting to ering the activities room, while ng her a b#tch" w on 9/6/22 at 2:05 p.m., RN sident #51 tried to grab and hit e trying to enter the activity N "L" said Resident #51 would #50 hard if she did not her. RN "L" said Resident #51 calling Resident #50 a B#TCH. lent #51 did not belong in the was dangerous and had other after female residents. RN "L" hated women and was e activity room. RN "L" then #51 would have hurt Resident					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _		9/14/20	022	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE ZIP COL	)F	
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK				1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	physically block the swore at her when activity room and we The facility Investi- revealed, on 7/1/22 Staff "DDD" repor #50 in the arm with indicated Resident cognitively impairs severely impaired. Resident #52 admi The Witness Stater authored by Staff ' #52] hit [Resident was in his way" The Witness Stater by Resident #52, re- hand to keep her ar- can't hit people her During an intervier "DDD" confirmed Statement. Staff "I in the arm." Staff '' yelling at Resident there and he didn't Resident #51 ever "DDD" said yes, ar her."	he female resident and then writer helped her enter the writer asked resident to stop" igation Summary, undated, 2 at approximately 2:30 p.m., ted Resident #52 hit Resident h a bottle. The Summary #52 was moderately ed while Resident #50 was The Summary indicated tted to hitting Resident #50. ment, dated 7/1/22 and 'DDD" revealed, [Resident #50] in the armhe said she ment, dated 7/1/22 and signed evealed, "I hit her with my way from me. I understand I					
	Resident #53						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	314020	B. WING _		9/14/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE
MISSION POINT NSG & PI	IY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK		1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY JLATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS- COMPLÉTION
revealed on 7 meeting, a grewitnessed Re Resident #53 the evening m Resident #54 and was indep Resident #54 Summary also dining room of Resident #54 on her and sa indicated no s The Witness i by Resident # Summary. The Witness i by Resident # was calling [] her she stinks with coffee in b#tch" Other Witness by Resident " confirmed the During an int Resident #53 in the facility During an int "V" confirme person in the could not exp on 6/29/22 fo	westigation Summary, not dated, 1/22, during a resident council up of residents reported they ident #54 throw a cup of coffee on in the dining room, on 6/29/22 at eal. The Summary indicated was severely cognitively impaired eendently mobile in a wheel chair. was cognitively intact. The o indicated Resident #53 was in the n 6/29/22 waiting for dinner when came over and threw a cup of coffee d 'Take this'. The Summary taff were in the vicinity. Statement, dated 7/1/22, and signed 53, confirmed the Investigation Statement, dated 7/1/22 and signed A'', revealed, "[Resident #54] tesident #53] names: fatso, telling then [Resident #54] threw her cup it at [Resident #55] and called her a 8 Statements, dated 7/1/22, signed B'' and Resident #55, both incident. erview on 9/6/22 at 3:37 p.m., confirmed the incident as described investigation. erview on 9/7/22 at 9:00 a.m., Staff d there should always be a staff dining room with meals. Staff "V" ain why there were no staff present the evening meal.			

STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MULTIR A. BUILDING	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2022		
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION PO	INT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORRE	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRI ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	DSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	facility to provide welfare and rights and implementing that prohibit and pr	aled, "It is the policy of this protections for the health, of each resident by developing written policies and procedures revent abusethe facility eEstablishing a safe						
F0609 SS= D	response to alleg exploitation, or m must: §483.12(c) violations involvir exploitation or mi injuries of unknow misappropriation reported immedia hours after the all events that cause abuse or result in later than 24 hou the allegation do not result in seric administrator of t officials (including Agency and adul state law provide care facilities) in through establish (4) Report the re- the administrator representative ar accordance with State Survey Age of the incident, ar verified appropria taken. This REQUIREM evidenced by:	ged Violations §483.12(c) In lations of abuse, neglect, istreatment, the facility (1) Ensure that all alleged ng abuse, neglect, streatment, including wn source and of resident property, are ately, but not later than 2 legation is made, if the e the allegation involve a serious bodily injury, or not rs if the events that cause not involve abuse and do ius bodily injury, to the he facility and to other g to the State Survey t protective services where s for jurisdiction in long-term accordance with State law led procedures. §483.12(c) sults of all investigations to or his or her designated at to other officials in State law, including to the ency, within 5 working days nd if the alleged violation is ate corrective action must be ENT is not met as n to intake MI00131019	F0609					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDING	PLE CON	STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY PLETED
		314020				9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	failed to report an one Resident (#57)	v and record review, the facility allegation of physical abuse for from 16 reviewed for abuse. tice resulted in the potential for indings include:					
	Surveyor a Certific the day prior, by p during care. Reside her to stop yelling.	a.m., Resident #57 told this ad Nurse Aide (CNA) hurt her ulling and jerking her arms ent #57 said the CNA yelled at The Resident said she told the g but couldn't remember who it					
	worker, Staff "A" administrator in the	a.m., the agency administrator confirmed she was the working e building. This Surveyor tion and Staff "A" said it was about it.					
	CNA "F" confirme allegation that mor she arrived to work not tell anyone abo	w on 9/6/22 at 12:30 p.m., ed Resident #57 told her of the ning just after 6:00 a.m. when c. CNA "F" confirmed she did out the allegation because she nt was "Just talking".					
	Interim Director of confirmed CNA "F at 6:00 a.m., but di	w on 9/6/22 at 12:36 p.m., f Nursing (Staff) "V", " was aware of the allegation d not report it to anyone. When ern regarding timely reporting, t know. I know."					
	dated 6/2022, reve willReportall a Administrator, stat	Neglect and Exploitation, aled, "The facility lleged violations to the e agencyimmediately, but not after the allegation is made"					
F0686	Treatment/Svcs t	o Prevent/Heal Pressure	F0686				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _	B. WING			2022
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	P			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT		
						L, ZIF 00	
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
SS= G	Pressure ulcers. comprehensive a the facility must e receives care, co standards of prac ulcers and does unless the individ demonstrates tha and (ii) A residen receives necessa consistent with p practice, to prom infection and pre developing. This REQUIREM evidenced by: This deficient prac #MI00131016 and Based on interview failed to provide a living (ADLs) that repositioning, chec incontinence briefs management to pre worsening of a fac injury resulting in two residents revia deficient practice r condition, an incre pressure injury, an infection that requ Findings include: A Facility Reporte was identified and on 6/7/22. The inv by the Nursing Ho	assessment of a resident, ensure that- (i) A resident unsistent with professional ctice, to prevent pressure not develop pressure ulcers dual's clinical condition at they were unavoidable; it with pressure ulcers ary treatment and services, rofessional standards of ote healing, prevent vent new ulcers from IENT is not met as					

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		À. BUILDIN	G	ISTRUCTION	ĊOMF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 9/14/2022	
		314020	B. WING _	_ 9/14/2	5/14/2022			
AME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CC	DE	
ISSION PO	INT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
	<ul> <li>5/14/22 when incomendation of the night shift. Residents #57, #5' incontinent (wet) on 5/14/22. The nime of the second second</li></ul>	nt #59's Admission Record, and no diagnoses related to						

							_	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI, IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CON	ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020		B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR S	SUPPLIE	R				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POINT NSG &	PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK				1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
PRÉFIX (EACH D	EFICIEN EGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	F	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
<ul> <li>bladder im following</li> <li>"INCONT as needed perineum. incontinem</li> <li>Initiated: 1</li> <li>Review of revised 12</li> <li>"Any res reposition contraindi</li> <li>Review of Reposition Response (CNA) stat reposition days (from part:</li> <li>1. Eight dat</li> <li>2. Ten day</li> <li>3. No doct noted on 8</li> <li>During an "N" said ri started a n Staff "N" s few other one CNA.</li> <li>school. [A offered to second tim<output for="" li="" of="" second="" start="" the="" tim<=""> </output></li></ul>	continent interven INENT for inco Apply b it episod 10/05/20 f the "Po /2018, re- sident cc- ed at lea cated" Resider ad ever History, ff docur ing of Re- ays were were co- umentati 8/24/22 a intervie ight befo ight shift stated, "" night shift stated, " Resider cated and the solution of the soluti	nt #59's functional bowel and the care plan revealed the tion, in part: " Check me every 2 hours and ntinence. Wash, rinse, and dry partier cream after each e and PRN (as needed) Date 20." sitioning and Transfer" policy, evealed the following, in part: onfined to bed should be st every two (2) hours unless nt #59's "Turned and y 2 hours" POC (point of care) revealed Certified Nurse Aide nentation of turning and esident #59 during the past 30 22) included the following, in e documented for one shift only. documented on two shifts only. on of task completion was and 8/30/22. w on 9/8/22 at 3:20 p.m., Staff ore the Emergency CNAs 't was staffed with two nurses. We also had a weekend and a ifts where it was one nurse and IA had just graduated high nt] said 'Nobody came in and and turn me.' It happened a t was each time it was just the ; at night. I don't think we can iat the residents need"						

						(22)	
AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDING	G			ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	<ul> <li>"N" stated, "We hanight shifts where (working). The CN school. [A Resider offered to change a second time, and it one CNA working provide the care th #59] was also a be turned and repositideveloped a coccy healed and then sh developed a Stage coccyx." Staff "N" strong odor and wa concerned Resider she needed I hav place."</li> <li>During a telephone p.m., Staff "N" conrelated to Resident to the acute care heneeds:</li> <li>1. Prior to discharg was observed to be dry oral mucosa, a sufficient oral hyd</li> <li>2. Resident #59 wa and repositioned a reported, and educ CNAs related to CNAs related to cl and repositioning of 3. Resident #59 wa have been checked CNA staff.</li> </ul>	as not being timely changed t nights, which was observed, ation provided to the involved hecking and changing briefs					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CON	ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING			9/14/2	022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK					1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (I RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	and 3:48 p.m., and Residents #58, #55 #55 respectively, a adequate staff to m not being performe response times wer night. Staff interviews co p.m., 1:17 p.m., 2: p.m., 9/8/22 at 9:31 12:09 p.m. and 3:2 Staff "L", Staff "E" "T", Staff "J", Adm Administrative Sta Provider "NN", acl shortage. Direct ca "Staff", confirmed as scheduled, call I addressed, and dep being repositioned Review of Residen the following, in p 5/23/22 12:04 p.m. pressure injury to c on freq (frequent) is changing" 5/31/22 11:46 a.m., to stage 3 coccyx v " Reminded staff with peri cares and 2 hours" 6/6/22 12:59 p.m., stage 3 show little 7/1/22 11:58 a.m.,	t #59's Progress Notes revealed art: , "Resident obtained stage 3 coccyx Educated CNA staff repositioning and brief , "Weekly wound assessment vound show (sic) area larger to do more freq brief checks repositioning at least q (every) "Weekly wound assessment to					

		i					
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDING	PLE CON			ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATI	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION PO	INT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Measurements: Le x 0.2 cm (centimet	ngth x Width x Depth: 2.5 x 2 ters)"					
	this nurse found re mattress. Upon inv	"Resident calling for nurse; ssident to be on a deflated vestigation, the CPR cord had refore, not retaining escape"					
	coccyx unstageabl	., "New pressure injury right e pressure injury r/t slough. ents: Length x Width x Depth: Wound"					
	weight; Resident c to coccyx, right bu noted to be open w New open area rig measuring 1.5 x 1	., "IDT team wound and ontinues with pressure injuries ttock and left buttock areas /ith slough to the wound beds. ht of previous coccyx wound cm with slough in the wound d for weekly weights r/t ."					
		"Coccyx pressure injury to treatment cart for supplies"					
	(Stage 3 Pressure l	., "Late Entry: Coccyx III Injury) Wound ngth x Width x Depth: 4 x 2.5					
	r/t pressure injurie	Weekly weights on Mondays sWe are extremely short ot gotten a weight yet"					
		., "Note sent to MD regarding and and request foley to aid in					
	(11:14 p.m.) "Wee	20 p.m.) and 8/22/22 23:14 kly weights on Mondays r/t . Weight not obtained"					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CON	STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ĒR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	pressure injury	48 p.m.), "Coccyx stage III 3.4 x 2 x 0.2" 15 p.m.), "Resident's catheter					
	to be flushed ca Urine is amber. Fr	ght and this morning not able atheter removed and replaced requent thick white matter noted ing. MD notified via fax."					
	injury's (sic): Chan soiled or lifting ev Sat for wound care	40 p.m.), "Coccyx pressure nge 3 times a week and PRN if /ery day shift every Mon, Wed, e. Pressure ulcer dressing not x 2 when I went in"					
	(1:30 p.m.) sent re Room) for chan	4 p.m.), "Approximately at 1330 esident to the ER (Emergency ages in condition she had low t did have blood in it."					
	Resident (#59), sta SepticNurse sta	9 p.m.), "[ER] called report on ated she has pneumonia, UTI, ated they cannot keep her blood e all their interventions"					
	9/6/22 11:23 a.m., from [acute care h away."	, "Nurse received phone call ospital], Resident (#59) passed					
		nt #59's "Wound Assessment" e following information, in part:					
		condition, acquired in-house, Stage III (3), 1 x .4 x .2 cm.					
	5/31/22, coccyx, S (increased in size)	Stage III pressure, 2 x 1 x .2					
	6/6/22, coccyx, St	age III pressure, 2 x 1 x .2 cm.					
	6/14/22, coccyx, S	Stage III pressure 2 x 1 x .2 cm.					

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020	A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 9/14/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I REFERENCED TO THE APPRC DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	cm. 7/8/22, coccyx, Un 0.2 cm (increased i 7/12/22, coccyx, U 0.1 cm. (This wor 7/12/22 by a sister (DON).) 7/31/22, coccyx, S cm. 8/11/22, coccyx, U 0.2 cm, Additional wounds (left and ri combined to 1). Pa Education provider repositioning and t 8/18/22, Stage III J wound, 4 x 2 x 0.2 Review of the [Phy Clinic documentat p.m., The #7 Stage was "not healed" a and the new #8 Sta which was "not he 0.1. These wounds "Initial" wound em The "Multi Wound	Instageable, pressure 2.5 x 1.7 and assessment signed on facility Director of Nursing tage II Pressure, 3.5 x 3 x 0.1 Instageable pressure, 4.2 x 8 x Information: "Deteriorating: ght coccyx pressure injuries in was associated with wound. d related to frequent he air mattress.					
	injuries that includ sacral Stage III pre x 1.5 x 0.1, #5, Let pressure ulcer that	ed: #4, Left, proximal, lateral ssure injury that measured 0.6 it, proximal sacral Stage II measured 0.5 x 0.5 x 0, and a ral Stage III pressure ulcer that					

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI, IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020	À. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 9/14/2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK		1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 4993	30
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY	ULD BE CROSS- PPROPRIATE DATE
	<ul> <li>Department "Physicol Present Illness," following, in part: known sacral (cocc indwelling Foley curine, and this was Foley in place with and discolored. Brac (blood pressure) w (percentage of oxy room air" ED Supatient appears sep Review of the [Act," Assessment/Plan, revealed the follow</li> <li>Septic Shock: "F Foley catheter and Both could be relati improved with fluid making enough uri with fluid resuscita culture positive for Proteus"</li> <li>Dehydration: "C Review of the facil Risk Assessment a 7/2021, revealed the follow for Healing:</li> <li>a. After completing assessment/evaluations for Healing:</li> </ul>	ute Care Hospital] signed 9/4/22, and 9/5/22, ving, in part: " Patient with chronic indwelling stage III (Stage 3) sacral ulcer. ted to septic shock. Pressure d resuscitation patient is not ne. Will wait for urine output ation" (9/5/22) " Blood e enterobacteria family and Continue IV hydration" lity "Skin and Pressure Injury nd Prevention", revised ne following, in part: " Prevention and to Promote			

AND PLAN OF		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020	A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		9/14/2022	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	STATE, ZIP CC	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	<ul> <li>will be implemented assessed at risk or present. Basic or reinclude, but are no</li> <li>i. Redistribute prese protecting, and/or</li> <li>ii. Minimize expose clean, especially of iii. Provide approprisupport surfaces;</li> <li>iv. Maintain or implemented as needed modifications and iffications included a press</li> </ul>	ssure (such as repositioning, offloading heels, etc.); ure to moisture and keep skin f fecal contamination; riate, pressure-redistributing, prove nutrition and hydration of Interventions: a resident's plan of care will be d. Considerations for needed ide: ent's degree of risk for ure injury.				
	development.	current pressure ulcer				
F0689 SS= E	Accidents. The fa §483.25(d)(1) Th remains as free of possible; and §4 receives adequa assistance devic	sion/Devices §483.25(d) acility must ensure that - e resident environment of accident hazards as is 33.25(d)(2)Each resident te supervision and es to prevent accidents. IENT is not met as	F0689			

		i						
STATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/	2022	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE	
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK					1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	evidenced by:							
	review, the facility supervise and more environment, for h accidents, affectin, resident able to more This deficient prace injuries and illness On 9/7/22 at 10:15 down the hallway water flooding the the laundry room of water was contami- unsafe. This Surve electrical cord fron lying on the floor if was immediately a flooding water. Ar wheeling toward the feet and a urinary of than one half inch underside of the w vicinity. This Surve three times before unidentified reside rising water before. This Surveyor then the situation and in residents arrived ff Surveyor then enter hot water spraying wall. There was ap water covering 90 and spilling out im water was within t line on the floor b was an overhead p	ion, interview and record failed to appropriately itor residents and the azards and prevention of g potentially any facility bilize throughout the facility. trice resulted in the potential for s. Findings include: is a.m., this Surveyor walked along the laundry room to find carpeted hallway, from under loors. It was not known if the inated, electrified or otherwise cyor was aware of a 220 volt n the residential dryer in use, inside the laundry room, and ularmed for the safety of the n unidentified resident was he water with only socks on the drainage bag hanging no more above the floor from the heel chair. No staff were in the reyor loudly called out for help any staff arrived. The ent wheeled within inches of the e staff arrived without urgency. n had to assume command of nstruct arriving staff to keep m the area, as several more room the smoking area. This pred the laundry room to find from a fixture on the opposite oproximately two inches of hot % of the laundry room floor to the hall. At that time the hree feet of the 220 volt electric chind residential dryers. There age for a staff person to come n. No staff reported the						

								-	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IA	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION	_	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020		B. WING _				9/14/2	022
							OTATE		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR S	UPPLI	-R				STREET ADDRESS, CITY	, STATE,	ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POINT NSG &	PHY I	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK				1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
PRÉFIX (EACH D	EFICIEI EGULA	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	) BE CRC	DSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Surveyor, safely mor emergency corporate s the hall. A p.m., no qu system ana or root cau During an agency ada staff list, S staff in res Staff "A" s residents a would repo The policy Procedures policy of ti procedures policy of ti procedures policy of ti procedures facility fro eventsM integrity o systemsC F0725 Sufficient SS= F Staff. The staff with skills sets services to or mainta	when a itored is itored is to the taff from so of the alified lysis to se anal interview in the second solution of	Administrator (NHA). This I residents in the vicinity were and with staff, reported the NHA. The NHA and several m the office proceeded down survey exit on 9/14/22 at 2:30 professional performed a water of determine safety of the system, yes of the ruptured line. We on 9/7/22 at 11:00 a.m., tor as listed "worker" on the ' was asked her expectation of to any perceived emergency. expectation was that "#1 safe" and secondly that staff mergency to her immediately. nmental Services Safety 1/11/21, revealed, "It is the ity to ensure general safety lowed in the course of keeping and/or laundry duties" Perations Program and Plan , on pages 66-68, revealed, "It s facility to protect our d others who may be in our during emergency emergency progress, structural cility and infrastructure c care and monitoring of g Staff §483.35(a) Sufficient r must have sufficient nursing propriate competencies and vide nursing and related re resident safety and attain highest practicable physical, chosocial well-being of each ermined by resident		F0725					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	314020	B. WING _		9/14/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK		1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIEN TAG FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS- COMPLÉTION
and considering diagnoses of the in accordance w required at §483 facility must prov numbers of each personnel on a 2 nursing care to a with resident car waived under pa licensed nurses; personnel, incluc aides. §483.35(a under paragraph facility must desi serve as a charg This REQUIREM evidenced by: This deficient prac Intakes: #MI00130213, #M and #MI00131016 Based on observat review, the facility competent staff to safety needs, to en physical, mental, a all facility residen resident altercation staff available for include: Due to the critical	d individual plans of care the number, acuity and facility's resident population ith the facility assessment .70(e). §483.35(a)(1) The ide services by sufficient of the following types of 4-hour basis to provide II residents in accordance e plans: (i) Except when ragraph (e) of this section, and (ii) Other nursing ling but not limited to nurse )(2) Except when waived (e) of this section, the gnate a licensed nurse to e nurse on each tour of duty. IENT is not met as trice pertains to the following 0451, #MI00130427, II00129738, #MI00129110, 			

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI	A (X2) MULTI		ISTRUCTION	(X3) D	ATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF (		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	G			LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ΓΕ, ΖΙΡ CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ( FERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	repeated verbalizat concerns related to facility, all staff wi unless the position understanding. During a telephone p.m., Complainant 2022 the facility w staff, especially on "FF" stated, "Once nurse and one aide said the concern w administration whe they could, "I ofter treatment, and that more anxious. I an you may get chang afternoons you (I) a brief change with showers, you neve scheduled. I probal Complainant "FF" staff said they "did During a telephone a.m., anonymous C organization emple the building appro- previous. Anonym "The day I was the fearful of the staffi levels). One of the (lack of) showering During an intervie "L" stated, "Staffir	tion of resident and staff o potential retaliation by the ill be identified as "Staff" title is critical to deficiency e interview on 9/6/22 at 5:22 "FF", said in June and July of vas noticeably short of nursing the night shift. Complainant in a while there was only one (all night)." Complainant "FF" as voiced to facility to said they were doing the best in had to wait for a respiratory made me short of breath and in incontinent and with one aide ged once a night, and on had to wait over a half hour for n stool in it With the r got the showers you were bly got a shower a month" reported wanting showers, but I not have time" e interview on 9/7/22 at 8:06 Complainant "EE", an advocacy oyee, reported having been in ximately three to four weeks ous Complainant "EE" stated, re many of the residents were ing situation (low staffing huge complaints I got was the g." w on 9/7/22 at 12:02 p.m., Staff ng has been absolutely			DEFICIENCY)		
	horrible." Staff "L' on Certified Nurse CNAs working day	" said they were terribly short Aides (CNAs), with three y shift that day. Staff "L" said uld be five, and stated, "but					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CON	STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY
		314020				9/14/2	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	when asked about stated, "They do no noted staffing was response times weileft wet and in BM showers were not it scheduled. During an intervie asked about staffin (Corporate Manag) staff, but we don't pleading with corp staff are working f mandated overtime getting the care the staffing. I am scare During an intervie "T" stated that staff the State Emergen week. Staff "T" sta kept saying it was We see them (CNA you cannot do that right now on staffi During an intervie asked about showe stated, "Sometimes shower. I (had) a s that was the first sl Resident #55 said have time to give I about call light res stated, "It is somet Sometimes it is jus aide." Resident #55	w on 9/7/22 at 3:01 p.m., when ers in the facility, Resident #55 s I go two weeks without a hower day on Monday, and hower I had in 21 days." staff would say they did not him a shower. When asked ponse times, Resident #55 imes horrible at night here. st the nurse here, and there is no 5 stated, "The good aides quit etting sick of being mandated.					

STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			STRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _		9/14/2022		2022	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ĒR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE	
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK					1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
	"H" confirmed the staff, particularly "Staffing has beer leave here (at app there is nobody to always two nurses but there may be r (residents) don't g should be on nigh and do all the mee everyone is check get done often, un The 'with-it' (cogr haven't had a show for them (resident time." When aske extended periods briefs, Staff "H" s because there was During an intervic asked about staffi has been terrible. (required overtime Everyone is exhat done I get mand it was one nurse a complaining abou Review of the "Fa July 1, 2022, reve "Staffing is maint needs of the reside overtime is utilize increased efforts I retain staffing	ew on 9/7/22 at 3:25 p.m., Staff e facility was noticeably short of CNAs. Staff "H" stated, n terrible. There are some days I roximately 10:00 p.m.) and work for nights There are s (at night) if there are no aides, no aides. I am sure they et changed as often as they t shift. The nurse can't pass pills fical things, and make sure ed and changed. Showers do not less we have a shower aide nitively intact) residents say, 'I wer in weeks', and you feel sorry s), but you just don't have the d about residents being left for of time in wet and/or soiled aid that was a possibility n't enough staff. ew on 9/7/22 at 3:35 p.m., when ng levels, Staff "I" stated, "It Everyone is getting mandated e) over and over and over. stetd Showers do not get dated into nights, and one night nd me The residents are t care not being provided" ucility Assessment," updated aled the following, in part: ained at a level to meet the ent population. Mandatory d to maintain levels and nave been made to recruit and fhe facility assesses the resident h review of documentation from 2., hospital, family, physician, prior to admission, ucted upon admission into iterdisciplinary Team), initial eting held with resident and/or						

STATEMENT OF	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CON G	STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PROV	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	assessments compl determines the acureview of above de The facility determ review of acuity and staff as needed." Activities of Daily "Facility Assessme numbers for "Assis 55 residents for tra- and "Dependent" we transfers, and 0-10 present showing the be provided based the facility. Review of the Upc "Staffing Appendi following addition maintained at a lev resident population utilized to maintain have been made to Base on the average direct care staffing facility [Facility per 12 hour shift, F on acuity changes. the facility, the face adequate staffing p to change based or by the QA (Quality routine meetings."	ponsible party, and ongoing leted per policy. The facility ity of residents following ocumentation and assessments. nines staffing levels upon nd availability and will adjust "Living documentation in the ent" included the following st of 1 or 2" which included 30- unsfers, dressing, and toileting, which included 5-10 for 0 for Mobility." No data was he level of staffing that would on the resident acuity level for lated Facility Assessment x - 9/13/22" revealed the al information: "Staffing is vel to meet the needs of the n. Mandatory overtime is n levels and increased efforts or recruit and retain staffing ge acuity of [Facility Name], to meet the needs of the etermined to be 2.9 PPD as of PD (patient pay day) is subject a acuity and needs of the "Name] uses 2 licensed nurses however, this may vary based Based on the average acuity in tility has determined an battern. This pattern is subject a acuity and is to be reviewed y Assurance) committee during The example staffing pattern ) is shown below: Surse Hours per Day [CNA					

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF 0	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CON	STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE					710.00	
					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	2, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	30 48 39						
	35 48 54						
	40 48 68						
	45 48 83						
	50 48 97						
	55 48 112						
	Staffing" sheets from revealed the follow hours based upon to which previous did determined: (Note: Daily Staffing" she Census, so the actuable to be determined to be determined to be determined to be determined to be determined to be determined to be determined to be determined to be determined to be determined to be determine	rsing Department Daily om 8/22/22 through 9/13/22 ving days with inadequate CNA the updated facility assessment, a not identify how staffing was the "Nursing Department eets do not identify the facility hal number of residents is not ned. A Resident Census of 42, 22 will be presumed).					
		nours on Nursing Department et, 68 required for Census of 40					
	8/23/22, 48 CNA h of 40 as noted abov	nours, 68 required for Census ve.					
	8/24/22, 40 CNA h	nours, 68 required					
	8/25/22, 56 CNA h	nours, 68 required					
	8/26/22, 48 CNA h	nours, 68 required					
	8/27/22, 32 RN ho hours, 68 required.	urs, 48 required, 64 CNA 					
	8/28/22, 60 CNA h	nours, 68 required					

STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: <b>314020</b>	à. Building B. Wing		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 9/14/2022
				STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE
MISSION PO	INT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK		1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS- COMPLÉTION
	8/29/22, 56 CNA h	nours, 68 required			
	8/30/22, 40 RN ho hours, 68 required.	urs, 48 required, 48 CNA			
	9/4/22, 36 RN hou	rs, 48 required			
	9/6/22, 56 CNA ho	ours, 68 required			
	9/7/22, 36 RN hou 68 required	rs, 48 required, 64 CNA hours,			
	9/8/22, 36 RN hou	rs, 48 required			
	9/9/22, 36 RN hou	rs, 48 required			
	9/11/22, 36 RN ho hours, 68 required.	urs, 48 required, 48 CNA			
	9/12/22, 56 CNA h	nours, 68 required			
	9/13/22, 64 CNA h	nours 68 required			
	9/14/22, 32 RN ho hours, 56 required.	urs, 48 required, 56 CNA			
	between 8/17/22 au Emergency CNA s [State Name] bega of five additional C The staffing shorta as the facility conti insufficient amoun meet resident need Immediate Jeopard served on 9/13/22. During an interview asked about staffin	documentation for facility staff nd 9/14/22, revealed staff provided through the n on 8/30/22 with the addition CNA agency staff members. tge continued during this time, inued to operate with an tt of nurse and CNA hours to ls, although notification of an dy (IJ) at F600 for Neglect was w on 9/8/22 at 9:30 a.m., when ng, Staff "J" stated "It is e only have five people that are			

STATEMENT OF DE AND PLAN OF CORI		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	À. ÉUILDIN	G	STRUCTION	ĊOMF	PATE SURVEY	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022	
NAME OF PROVIDE	R OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CO	DDE	
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK				1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930				
PRÉFIX (E	ACH DEFICIEN	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
bec shif we gett The it'.' sho gett bec (Re ther [Re easi as f Dun Em resi they "F" and find plac Dun wh pro stat staf wit! hav hav pro stat staf wit! '', '', '', '', '', '', '', '', '', ''	ause they were fts when manda don't have enoiv they got into the they ave got used to s They got into the rt, and we didnt ting done. I thin ause people are sidents) are no re is no time to sidents] will be ier. They are no requently as the ring an intervie ergency Staff " dents were bei y (emergency s ) placed a piece to a piece a piece a piece (when they wo d the paper in the ced it. Staff "F" ring an intervie en asked if the vide for curren ed, "Absolutely ft to provide ca hout the emerge re It is crazy view of emails a corporate office t: 6/22 10:28 a.m (A of Record/R Along with our rtage I do not b	w on 9/8/22 at 10:00 a.m., F" said she did not believe ng repositioned timely, because taffing aides, including Staff e of paper under [Resident #59] uld come in next, they would he exact same place as they had said it was incredibly sad. w on 9/8/22 at 10:24 a.m., facility had adequate staff to t resident care needs, Staff "A" y not, I do not have enough re for the residents we have ency staff that we currently						

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENC ND PLAN OF CORRECTIO	ES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	À. ÉUILDIN	NG	TRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	314020	B. WING			_ 9/14/2	2022	
AME OF PROVIDER OR SI	PLIER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CC	DE	
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK				1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
PRÉFIX (EACH DE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORR	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I ERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
<ul> <li>We do have staffing on the crisis w us 250 hour over 2 weel CNA's toda mandated the meant to be all the staff</li> <li>9/3/22 10:5 Administra Director of nurses calle emergency willing to p should have they are rur led to belier and Staff "F covered." T staff are but 9/5/22 2:53 NHA of Re "If we ca honesty, the options. To whether it v close this fa</li> <li>During an i when asked staffing, Stathey (facilitit begging for Review of a from Staff "Operating Operating Oper</li></ul>	care that they deserve at this time. GCNAs coming from emergency onday but, this is not a solution to are in. Plus, they will only be giving over 2 weeks which is only 25 hours per CNA We currently have 2 for day shift and both will be work 16 hours. This message is not egative but I need to advocate for nd the residents." a.m FROM Facility 'e Staff to NHA of Record/Regional perations: "One of the day shift in for today due to a family tt of state and there is no one who is k it up at this point Also, they wo licensed nurses on nights, and ing with one. Unfortunately, I was by both Administrative Staff "Y" that "the nurse(s) are pretty well s is absolutely not the case. The RN t, and many have left" .m FROM Administrative Staff to ord/Regional Director of Operations: not secure adequate staffing, in all corporation should be considering all nsure the safety of the residents and ould not be in their best interest to lity" erview on 9/8/22 at 10:50 a.m., bout facility functioning, including "D" stated, "Staffing is terrible, administration and staff) have been elp forever" email dated 8/18/22 at 3:55 p.m., " to facility Owner "Z", Chief ficer "AA", Nursing Home r (NHA) of Record/Regional						

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF (	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CON	ISTRUCTION	(X3) D/ COMP	ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2022	
NAME OF PRO	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	[Corporate Name] (human resources)	ions, NHA of another facility "Y", Regional HR Director "BB" and VP (Vice l Operations "CC", revealed the					
	"Emergent need of	-					
	Monday in which y this today'. We are travel CNA agency level as of Tuesday been begging for h been mandating sta days a week and h to the excessive we hopeless because of not been met Pl direction as this bu now." During an intervier Administrative Sta this Surveyor and y residents are not be that we have, and i more new admission interest of the resident Review of Resident concerns, 3/2022 tf following concerns unsupervised resident (lack of response to complaints related During an observa 2:58 p.m., when as	your assistance requested on you replied: 'I'll take care of still waiting on a reply from a <i>y</i> . Our staffing is at a critical y, August 22, 2022. We have elp for months now. We have aff for 16 hrs. (hours) a day 4 ave lost many good CNA's due orkload. They are feeling torporate promises of help have LEASE give us some help or illding is at a critical level right w on 9/8/22 at 12:09 p.m., ff "B" requested to speak with stated, " I agree that our eing taken care of with the staff t is irresponsible for us to take ons. That is not in the best					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CON G			ATE SURVEY PLETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	left in a cold, wet I one night. Residen with recurrent urin in a wet brief was was observed in bœ Resident #62 was d Interview for Men Review of 14 Show Response Historie: #54, #55, #56, #57 and #64), revealed the shower schedu reviewed. Sample reviewed for receip Staff documentatic Repositioning" and Response Historie: by staff on various recording task con residents. During an intervie "N" said right befo started a night shif Staff "N" stated, "' few other night shif Staff "N" stated, "' few other night shif one CNA. The CN school. [A Resider offered to change a second time, and it one CNA working provide the care th During an observa p.m., Resident #57 wheelchair in the H (approximately 1 i her chin. Resident	from the facility and had been brief for two and a half hours at #62 said she has a problem lary tract infections, so sitting a concern to her. Resident #62 ed wearing a hospital gown. cognitively intact with a Brief tal Status (BIMS) score of 15. wer POC (point of care) s for Residents (#51, #52, #53, ', #58, #59, #60, #61, #62, #63, showers were not provided per le for any of the 14 Residents Resident #50 and #65 were not pt of scheduled showers. on on the "Turning and d "Bed Mobility" POC s were inconsistently completed a shifts, with not all shifts npletion on the above 14 w on 9/8/22 at 3:20 p.m., Staff bre the Emergency CNAs t was staffed with two nurses. We also had a weekend and a fifts where it was one nurse and A had just graduated high nt] said 'Nobody came in and and turn me.' It happened a t was each time it was just the at night. I don't think we can the residents need" tion/interview on 9/9/22 at 3:45 ' was observed sitting in her nallway with long nch in length) facial hairs on #57 stated, "I want them to y only do that when I get a					

STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020	CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 9/14/2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE
MISSION PO	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK		1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS- COMPLÉTION
	supposed to." Resi were not nice and s have time to give h about bed repositio could do that indep are not enough staf time for them to re Resident #57's hain During an observat 5:00 p.m., Residen for "help" while ly Resident #63 was d and incontinence b her eyes as she crid anymore. I am not don't want to be her During an observat p.m., Resident #52 Surveyor in his wh really, really need had diarrhea, and I even the new aides give me a shower. ask and ask, and I i one." Resident #52 recently quit would Resident #52 stated Review of Residen the following, in p Note Text: The ress BM in his groin cri Review of facility Resident Checks", "Incontinence", rev 4/22, and "Position"	tion/interview on 9/9/22 at 3:48 self-propelled up to this eelchair and stated, loudly, "I a shower. I have been sick and need to get cleaned up, but say they don't have time to I get really mad when I have to need a shower and I don't get said several aides who had d get his showers done. d, "Now they don't get done." tt #52's Progress Notes revealed art: "9/8/22 01:37 (1:37 a.m.), ident was found to have dried eases during cares this night"			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CON G	STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY
		314020				9/14/2	2022
		_					
					STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CC	DE
WISSION POI		EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	resident's compreh that are incontinen treatment and serv standard of practic checking and chan was identified in th	policy: "Based on the ensive assessment, all residents t will receive appropriate ices" No reference to e time requirements for ging of incontinent residents nis policy. ent Checks" policy: "To ensure					
	the safety and well staff shall make a unit at least once p interview with Sta 9/14/22 at 10:35 a. "P" stated, "Standa checking and chan	I-being of our residents, nursing routine resident check on each eer each 8-hour shift." During ff "P" and the new NHA, on .m., regarding this policy, Staff ard of Practice would be ging as necessary every 2 IHA stated, "That is not a good					
	shower bath shall l supervision, by (or ambulatory resider bedfast resident sh bathed completely	y: "4. A complete tub or be taken, under staff r administered to) an nt at least once a week5. A all be assisted with bathing or at least twice a week and shall daily and as required due to ons, or odors.					
	patient with limite and transferred in a resident confined t	d Transfer" policy: "Policy: The d mobility will be positioned a safe manner 1. Any o bed should be repositioned at hours unless contraindicated					
F0726 SS= F	Services The fac nursing staff with competencies an nursing and relat resident safety a	ing Staff §483.35 Nursing illity must have sufficient the appropriate ad skills sets to provide red services to assure nd attain or maintain the ble physical, mental, and	F0726				

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 	
	/IDER OR SUPPLIE NT NSG & PHY R	I R REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	TE, ZIP CO	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	LIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ( FERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	individual plans of number, acuity a resident populati facility assessme §483.35(a)(3) Th licensed nurses competencies ar care for resident through resident described in the Providing care in assessing, evalue implementing res- responding to re- Proficiency of nu ensure that nurs- demonstrate con- techniques nece needs, as identif assessments, ar care. This REQUIREM evidenced by: This citation perta MI00130451. Based on interview failed to ensure the specific competen- aides demonstrate techniques necessa accordance with th licensed nurses an (CNAs) out of eig completion of ann deficient practice 1 of knowledge, com	esident assessments and of care and considering the nd diagnoses of the facility's on in accordance with the ent required at §483.70(e). He facility must ensure that have the specific nd skill sets necessary to s' needs, as identified assessments, and plan of care. §483.35(a)(4) cludes but is not limited to ating, planning and sident care plans and sident care plans and sident's needs. §483.35(c) rse aides. The facility must e aides are able to npetency in skills and ssary to care for residents' led through resident and described in the plan of IENT is not met as ins to intake MI00129110 and w and record review, the facility at licensed nurses had the cies and skill set, and nurse d competency in skills and ury to care for residents needs in the facility assessment for three d five certified nurse aides th staff reviewed for ual competency checklists. This resulted in the potential for lack npetency, and skill in the ent care needs, unmet care					

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CON	STRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK					1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CI FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	needs, and resident feelings of hopeles their needs were not Due to the critical evidence provided repeated verbalizat concerns related to facility, all staff wi unless the position title is necessary. During an intervier Staff "T" was aske competency check licensed nurses. St competencies for a presented the list o that need(ed) to be be in the Director of know she would had them)" During an intervier CNA and Nursing requested from the three facility nurse "T" would have co	t anxiety, depression, and sness and helplessness when ot addressed. Findings include: content of the interviews and during this survey with ion of Resident and Staff potential retaliation by the II be identified as "Staff" identification of the position w on 9/13/22 at 10:39 a.m., d for licensed nurse and CNA lists for five CNAs and three aff "T" stated, "I don't have any ny of the CNAs or the nurses. I f all the nurses and the CNAs done (completed). They could of Nurses (DONs) office, but I have given them to me (if she w on 9/14/22 at 8:30 a.m., Competency Evaluations were new NHA for five CNAs and s. The new NHA said that Staff pies of those competencies, d previously said the						
	nursing competence	w on 9/14/22 at 8:30 a.m., y evaluations were requested taff members from the new ":						
	1. Staff "H"							
	2. Staff "I"							
	3. Staff "VVV"							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _		_ 9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRC	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION PO	INT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK		1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E REFERENCED TO THE APPRC DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	4. Staff "HH"					
	5. Staff "CCC"					
	6. Staff "O"					
	7. Staff "N" and					
	8. Staff "UUU"					
	new Nursing Hom confirmed the only information would licensed nurse and annual competence a policy (as there w "Certified Nurse A Checklists". The n Registered Nurse ( (LPN), /or CNA co	ew on 9/14/22 at 1:00 p.m., the the Administrator (NHA) y documentation to show what have been reviewed on Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) ies, were not job descriptions or was none found), but the blank Aide Annual Competency tew NHA said no completed (RN)/Licensed Practical Nurse ompetencies were r any of the eight staff				
	Nurse Aide Annua the "Licensed Nur Checklist", contain provided space for Passed Verbally", Demonstration", a for the Licensed N Employee's Initial Demonstration Da	ility provided blank "Certified al Competency Checklist", and se Annual Competency ned no documentation, but r the CNA checklist for: "Date "Dated Passed by nd "Observer Signature", and Iurses: "Instructor's Initials", s", "Date", and "Return tte". No policy was ever cility before the end of the				
F0742 SS= F	Concerns §483.4 comprehensive a	Mental/Psychoscial 40(b) Based on the assessment of a resident, ensure that- §483.40(b)(1) A	F0742			

STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTI	RUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK					400 POPLAR ST ANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORREC	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E. CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRO RENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	DSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	mental disorder of difficulty, or who and/or post-traum receives appropr to correct the ass the highest pract psychosocial well This REQUIREM evidenced by: Based on observati review the facility behaviors to ensure outcomes, for all re deficient practice r resident altercation for injuries and dis include: Throughout the fol residents were obs nursing station in of staff were at times present. Residents several times were from chairs, unkine others, yelling out, On 9/6/22 from 11 1:30 p.m. till 4:30 On 9/7/22 from 9:3 11:00 a.m. till 2:00 Resident Council N the following conc	IENT is not met as ion, interview and record failed to monitor resident e safety and minimize adverse esidents in the facility. This resulted in continued resident to is, wandering and the potential tease transmission. Findings llowing time frames several erved to be congregated at the chairs and wheel chairs, while present and at times not had no busying activities and observed with near miss falls d remarks to each other and wandering and sleeping: :15 a.m. till 12:45 p.m. and p.m. 30 a.m. till 10:00 a.m. and 0 p.m.					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	À. BUILDING	6	STRUCTION	ĊOMF	DATE SURVEY IPLETED	
		314020	B. WING			9/14/2022		
AME OF PRO	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CC	DE	
IISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK		1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
	education/behavio	r intervention)"						
	observed wanderin nursing station with Registered Nurse, standing at the me attention. A few m the Resident, who impaired, and said there, come on con- there." RN "M" nd and walked over to gloves and entered Resident, pulling I chair from the bath Resident #50 work "M" confirmed the was in precautions During an intervie social service desi was the facility be of the interdiscipli how she monitored did not regularly m way she knew of a the nurse told her yelling in the hall. Nurse Aides (CN/ "C" stated, "I do n the facility had ma diagnoses includin Traumatic Stress I illnesses. Staff "C" with these kinds o not. When asked i staff about residen said did not becau degree and did not Staff "C" said the	06 a.m., Resident #50 was ng into the room just off the th contact precautions in place. (RN) "M" was directly in view, dication cart, but did not pay noments later, RN "M" called to was severely cognitively repeatedly, "Come out of me on, come on, come out of oticed this Surveyor observing the room, donned a gown and the room donned a gown and the room to retrieve the ner backwards in the wheel hroom, repeating 'no, no, no'. e no mask, gown or gloves. RN e resident living in the room 6 for C-difficile. w on 9/7/22 at 8:40 a.m., the gnee (Staff) "C" confirmed she havior monitor, and a member nary team (IDT). When asked d behaviors, Staff "C" said she nonitor behaviors was if of them or if she heard someone When asked how Certified As) documented behaviors, Staff ot know." Staff "C" confirmed ing psychoses, PTSD (Post Disorder) and other mental " said she knew how to interact f residents but most staff did f she provided education to tts with behaviors, Staff "C" se she didn't have a college t know the resources to tap. squeaky wheel gets greased and tre of a behavior if she heard						

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CON 3	STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE NT NSG & PHY R	R EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK	<b>I</b>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	ATE, ZIP CC	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	to the floor to mon meals, activities or interactions. Staff trauma informed th three of the four re being investigated. The survey include resident to resident Resident #51 hittin #50, Resident #51 hittin #50, Resident #52 #54 throwing coffe Resident #55 swea According to the e (EMRs), Resident impaired and wand was cognitively inti- schizophrenia and from a traumatic b PTSD. The policy Behavin 12/2020, revealed, mental disorder, su adjustment difficul stress disorders, an appropriate service resident's overall w receive culturally of care in accordance practice accounting preferences to elim may cause retraum identified through. assessments to idei may be conducted, be evaluated for fm and patterndecid behavior managem	ff "C" confirmed she did not go itor behaviors during cares, resident to resident "C" said she never received any aining and was unaware of sident to resident altercations "d four reported incidents of t altercations, including g and swearing at Resident hitting Resident #50, Resident e on Resident #53, and ring at Resident #56. lectronic medical records #50 was severely cognitively lered aimlessly, Resident #51 tact with diagnoses including anxiety, Resident #53 had or Management Program, dated "Residents who display bbstance abuse, psychosocial ty, trauma, post-traumatic d dementia should receive as as indicated to optimize the vellbeingResidents will competent, trauma informed with professional standards of g for residents' experiences and ninate or mitigate triggers that tatizationBehaviors shall be staff interactionfurther ntify and manage behaviors Identified behaviors should equency, duration, intensity e which residents need a tent program by evaluating the iorsAssess the behavior to					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION	COMP	ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _		9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK				1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	LD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	behaviorDescrib	e the extent to which the				
F0812 SS= F	Sanitary §483.60 requirements. Th (1) - Procure foo- considered satisf local authorities. items obtained d subject to applica regulations. (ii) T prohibit or prever produce grown ir compliance with food-handling pra- does not preclud foods not procure (2) - Store, prepa- in accordance with food service safe This REQUIREN evidenced by: This deficient pert #MI00130451. Based on observat review, the facility accordance with pr service safety, by f visibly deteriorated cheese, and prever two boxes of tater unopened) were st cooler. This defici- potential for foodb expired and degrad	he facility must - §483.60(i) d from sources approved or factory by federal, state or (i) This may include food irectly from local producers, able State and local laws or this provision does not int facilities from using in facility gardens, subject to applicable safe growing and actices. (iii) This provision e residents from consuming ed by the facility. §483.60(i) are, distribute and serve food ith professional standards for	F0812			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES         (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL           AND PLAN OF CORRECTION         IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _		9/14/20	022	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP COE	DE	
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK				1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	freezer floor. Findi	ings include:					
		servation and interview on ., in the presence of Staff "R", s were found:					
	manufacturer's "us found in the walk- browning and liqu	ags of shredded lettuce with a e by date" of 8/29/22 were in refrigerator. The lettuce was id was forming in the packages: ed and appeared to have been g was unopened.					
		vings of cottage cheese were on a tray with a "use by date" of 9/6/22.					
		ter tots: one open box, one I directly on the walk-in freezer					
	above and stated, " items) are not to be of tater tots on the said they were not room floor, but sho the walk-in freezer in the cooler, and t	I the food items identified 'Oh yeah, they (expired food e used." When shown the boxes walk-in freezer floor, Staff "R" to be stored on the freezer ould be stored on the shelves in r. No cottage cheese was found the amount of eggs was not ility meal (breakfast) per Staff					
	2013 FDA Food C	ode reference:					
	3-307.11 Miscellar Contamination.	neous Sources of					
		betected from contamination that factor or source not specified 801 - 3-306					
	Review of the facil	lity "Food Storage" policy,					

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020	À. BUILDIN	G	ISTRUCTION	ĊOMF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 9/14/2022	
		514020	B. WING _			_ 3/14/2	2022	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CC	DDE	
MISSION PO	INT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE	
	"2. Food stored freezers will be so surfaces that facili flow 3.a. Fresh date and be monit bruised or spoiled can be stored by e then labeled with d discarded. 6. Use- different food product expiration opened shall be pu labeled and dated During an intervie Resident #55 said both fresh and har hardly ever had co #55 enjoyed eating During an intervie "Q" confirmed the regular instead of run out occasional of oatmeal, and or "S"] had to go and with her (personal facility had run ou and said the facilit corporation didn't "Q" needed to buy with personal func- best to not run out much in the kitche am not spending a as I should."	wealed the following, in part: in walk-in refrigerators and rted on shelves, racks or other tate thorough cleaning and air produce will have a receive ored for quality, discarding product 5. Ready to eat food xpiration date, until opened, open and use-by date if not by-dates are different for ducts, but do not exceed the date. 7. Food items that are it into sealable container of bag, with open and use-by-date" w on 9/7/22 at 3:01 p.m., the facility had run out of eggs, d-boiled, brown sugar, and they ttage cheese (which Resident g). w on 9/7/22 at 3::41 p.m., Staff ry had received the wrong eggs; pasteurized, cottage cheese had ly, on 9/1/22 the facility ran out a Saturday (9/3/22) [Dietitian buy five or six gallons of milk ) funds. When asked how the t of milk, Staff "Q" was unsure, y did not have petty cash, the pay for anything, and if Staff something at the store it was ls. Staff "Q" stated, "I try my of things. I am working so en (as a cook or dietary aide) I s much time doing my own job						

STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: <b>314020</b>	A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		со́мр _ <b>9/14/2</b>	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	STATE, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY 'ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	some supply chain	n pocket. I know we have had issues." Dietitian "S" d run out of eggs, cottage al.				
F0835 SS= F	facility must be a that enables it to and efficiently to highest practicab psychosocial wel	483.70 Administration. A dministered in a manner use its resources effectively attain or maintain the ble physical, mental, and I-being of each resident. IENT is not met as	F0835			
	#MI00130451 Based on observati review, the facility effectively and effi	tice pertains to Intake ion, interview and record administration failed to iciently maintain sufficient ces and facility environment				
	resources and supp	bly chains to ensure:				
	<ul><li>resident care.</li><li>3. Timely payment pharmaceutical sup repairs, lawn main</li></ul>	t of outstanding balances for: oplies, transportation, facility tenance, mechanical vendors, and medical supply vendors.				
	manage critical fac expressed to corpo This deficient prac	tice resulted in the potential for				
		lent physical, mental, and being and had the potential to				

STATEMENT OF	DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MULTII	PLE CON	STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					PLETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PROV	IDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE ZIP CC	DF
		EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	affect all 42 facility	y residents. Findings include:					
	evidence provided repeated verbalizat concerns related to facility, all staff wi unless the position understanding. An abbreviated sur that investigated m anonymous compla- related to environm facility residents, a Residents interview 12:30 p.m. and 3:0 3:45 p.m. and 3:0 3:45 p.m. and 3:48 with Resident #55 Resident #55 respen not have adequate showers were not the and call light response	content of the interviews and during this survey with ion of resident and staff potential retaliation by the ill be identified as "Staff" title is critical to deficiency vey was completed on 9/14/22 ultiple confidential and aints with multiple allegations nental and physical care of nd insufficient staffing levels. vs conducted on 9/7/22 at 1 p.m., 9/9/22 at 2:58 p.m., p.m., and 9/14/22 at 9:00 a.m., 8, #55, #57, #63, and citively, all said the facility did staff to meet their needs, being performed as scheduled, onse times were very slow,					
	p.m., 1:17 p.m., 2: p.m., 9/8/22 at 9:30 12:09 p.m. and 3:2 Staff "L", Staff "E' "I", Staff "J", Adm Administrative Sta Provider "NN", acl shortage. Director identified "Staff" c being done as sche being timely addre not being repositio said that the Corpo	nducted on 9/7/22 at 12:02 17 p.m., 3:25 p.m., and 3:35 0 a.m., 10:24 a.m., 10:50 a.m., 0 p.m., 9/9/22 at 10:08 a.m., ', Staff "T", Staff "H", Staff inistrative Staff "A", Staff "D", ff "B", Staff "N", and Medical knowledge a serious staffing care staff, of the above onfirmed showers were not duled, call lights were not ssed, dependent residents were ned every two hours, and all rate Officers had been tical concerns for the facility.					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	"Q" confirmed she from March 2021 a for becoming a Ce until June of 2022. such a long delay if to pay for the CDM in March of 2021. submitting the exp months and month charge the credit c (was) declined for During an intervie "J" confirmed the r a local facility, and personal credit car who also used the gasoline for the faa multiple safety con had gone unrepair been reported to fa Review of volunta facility "Staff", rev Review of an emai sent by Staff "E" to Operating Officer Administrator (NE Director of Operat [Corporate Name] Regional Director the following: "Non-payment: I a anymore, our facil the weekend from computer/internet, to turn us off. The	w on 9/7/22 at 3:41 p.m., Staff had worked at the facility and had not started her training rtified Dietary Manager (CDM) When asked why there was n beginning the CDM training, Facility Corporation had agreed A training when she was hired Staff "Q" stated, "I had been ense reports for it to be paid for s Eventually we tried to ard (for the training) and that several months" w on 9/8/22 at 9:30 a.m., Staff facility bus had been repaired at t the bill was paid with the d of Administrative Staff "Y", personal credit card to pay for cility bus. Staff "J" identified necerns with the facility bus that ed although the repairs had cility administration. rily provided emails from zealed the following, in part: d dated 8/15/22 at 7:41 a.m., to facility Owner "Z", Chief "AA", Nursing Home IA) of Record/Regional ions, NHA of another facility "Y", and "W". of Operations "DD" revealed m not sure whom to go to ity is failing. We had calls over [Internet Provider], our non-payment, they are going hospital did not want to t back as we owe them money.					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CON G	STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020				9/14/2	022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	anymore, Non-pay [Medical Supply V monitors, non-pay have 4 full-time Cl Our lawn looks lik of loyal employees happening with [C been begging for h Review of an emai from Staff "E" to f Operating Officer Administrator (NH Director of Operat [Corporate Name] (human resources) President), Clinica following: "Emergent need of [Corporate Owner] I am still awaiting Monday in which 2 this today'. We are travel CNA agency level as of Tuesday been begging for h been mandating sta days a week and ha to the excessive we hopeless because c not been met. We I complaining of not companies are on a is an issue because unable to transport MD (doctor) appts procedures that are	I dated 8/18/22 at 3:55 p.m., acility Owner "Z", Chief "AA", Nursing Home IA) of Record/Regional ions, NHA of another facility "Y", Regional HR Director "BB" and VP (Vice I Operations "CC", revealed the Thelp.					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY PLETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
					r		
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	out making outside our management si departments. The f is appalling. Our la are overgrown. De are unable to get la payment. Shut off The staff are conce to close. This is a si talks. We have littl with us due to our director was not pa kitchen, housekeep positions are open. here. PLEASE giv this building is at a 8/26/22 10:28 a.m. NHA of Record/R. " Along with our shortage I do not bi taking admissions receiving the care " 8/31/22 9:07 a.m., have 3 rooms close have 2 rooms close of 8 beds down." During a telephone p.m., when asked if August regarding to the corporate offic "I have not." Chief confirmed he had staff, but could not facility requested.	<ul> <li>Our fax machine is not faxing e communication difficult. All taff are working in all first appearance of our building awn hasn't been mowed. Weeds ead trees are still standing. We awn service due to non- notices are coming in the mail. erned that we are going to have small community, and everyone le to no suppliers that will deal reputation. Our medical aid since February (2022). Our ping, and several manger . We are at our wits end up the us some help or direction as a critical level right now."</li> <li>FROM: Facility Staff to egional Director of Operations: r current critical CNA staffing believe it is ethical to begin as our current residents are not that they deserve at this time</li> <li>FROM Facility Staff: "We ed due to leaking windows and ed for carpeting issues. A total</li> <li>e interview on 9/13/22 at 3:10 if an email had been received in the staff's request for help from e, Corporate Owner "Z" stated, f Operating Officer "AA" received an email from facility t recall what assistance the</li> </ul>					

		i					
STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CON G			ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	P			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA		IDE
		EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	112,211 00	52
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	chain concerns:						
	account frozen. \$6	rmacy Vendor] reported charge 11.61 owed and sent to lo have a corporate account are delinquent."					
	"Invoices that were included invoices f	[Medical Supply Vendor], e paid in August (2022), from 3/24/22 and 3/25/22, than four months past due."					
	were left with a \$2 paid They (facil February 2022. Th April (2022) Th	Grocery Vendor] nged for the facility and (we) 2,000 balance that never got ity) reopened the account in le last time they charged was in ey (facility) still haven't paid is a \$400 dollar balance that					
	wheelchair van is i Service] Becaus invoices since we May of 2021. It is	Transportation Vendor] "The not available from [Ambulance is they have not paid any of the started providing services (in) right around \$1400.00 (we are not paid for a year and a half."					
	about \$2300 that the told them we need	Lawn Care Vendor] "It was hey owed us this time, and we ed the balance paid, and awn) cut It is coming to that in advance"					
	them every month	[Medical Director], "I remind that I haven't been paid" and rrently owed for previous					
	supposed to repair	[Flooring Vendor] "We are the carpet and put vinyl ur-inch base The material is					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	payment, I will sta trouble with reimb It has always be from them." 9/12/22 10:40 a.m.	As soon as I get my down int working on it. I have had sursement from them in the past ten a pain in the to get paid , [Mechanical Vendor] "All of months out and they will not					
	pay interest, so we basically Some but sat on for a wh email back, I have willing to go 45 da balanced), (and) w since. They made	e are giving them loans of the checks were made out ille. The last time I sent an acknowledged that we are ays out (on outstanding e haven't heard from them it sound like they can't pay ir funding for 90 days or					
	2:00 p.m., Staff "C respectively confir received on 9/8/22 had received direct 9/2/22. Staff "N" s received her paych staff said they had previously, but the	on 9/11/22 at 1:48 p.m. and CCC" and Staff "N", rmed paychecks had been and 9/9/22, when other staff t deposit of their paycheck on aid Staff "KK" had also neck late in September. Both received their paychecks late e delay was much shorter with day delay in receipt of their					
	Staff "T" confirme following the holid September. Staff " told, these checks and were expected didn't come here u when they were a o ever came out I than the third"	w on 9/12/22 at 10:59 a.m., ed paper paychecks were last day in the beginning of T" stated, "From what I was were sent out fed ex on the first t to arrive on the second, but ntil the 7thIt has happened day late This is the longest it expected the checks no later					
	During an intervie	w on 9/14/22 at 8:30 a.m.,					

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CON G	STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
:	314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY RE	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENC TAG FULL REGULATO	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY DRY OR LSC IDENTIFYING FORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
requested from the r three facility nurses "T" would have cop which Staff "T" had competencies were : During an interview Resident #55 stated, Social Worker So and goingThe Soo discharge, working then everyone quits. to get home." Resid discouraging, becau home. During an interview new NHA confirme resigned on Monday with no notice provi During an interview new NHA, regardin evaluations, stated, or nursing competer policy, or job descri requirement for ann competency checkli facility to show wha been completed. During an interview agency administrato facility staff list (Sta traveling Nursing H working temporarily building. Staff "A" (Staff "A")	not found. 7 on 9/14/22 at 9:00 p.m., , "Now they don't even have a social Workers keep coming cial Workers start planning a on how I can go home, and . At this rate, I am never going lent #55 said it was extremely use all he wanted to do was go 7 on 9/14/22 at 9:55 a.m., the d Social Service Designee "C" y (9/12/22) morning via email, ided. 7 on 9/14/22 at 11:52 a.m., the g nurse competency "I do not have any nurse aide, ncies to provide to you." No					

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020	À. BUILDIN	G	STRUCTION	_ COM	DATE SURVEY PLETED
		514020	B. WING _			9/14/	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CO	DDE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Interim Director of Data Set (MDS) co Preventionist (IP), the IDON. Staff "V starting the next da confirmed she was coordinator in the some floor shifts. During an intervie "GG" confirmed th usually the supervi- housekeeping as w was no Maintenan- time. Staff "GG" s normal shifts and ' During an intervie Administrator (NF since about 9:00 a. was employed with and the NHA of re often he was in the Mondays since 6/2 the exact dates of I NHA said he woul During an intervie Staff "V" confirmed until the previous permanent DON si responsibilities as clinical monitoring risk management, meetings. Staff "V addition to her IP a responsibilities. St worked the floor for	w on 9/6/22 at 12:36 p.m., f Nursing (IDON) Minimum bordinator and Infection (Staff) "V" confirmed she was V" said there was a new DON ay (9/7/22). Staff "V" s also the IP and MDS building and was working w on 9/7/22 at 11:05 a.m., Staff ne Maintenance Director was isor for laundry and vell as maintenance, but there ce Director employed at that aid the staff just work there 'figure it out." w on 9/7/22 at 1:45 p.m., the IA) said he was in the building m. that day. The NHA said he h the corporation since 6/20/22 cord for the building since a said his title was Director of corporation. When asked how e building, the NHA said most 21/22. When asked to provide his presence in the building, the Id have to get that information. w on 9/13/22 at 10:00 a.m., ad she was the interim DON week on 9/7/22, when a new tarted. Staff "V" said her the interim DON included g, oncall 24/7, staffing audits, 24-hour reports from staff, and " confirmed these were in and MDS coordinator aff "V" also confirmed she or several shifts during August id her phone number was in the					

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF (	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020	À. BUILDIN	G	STRUCTION		DATE SURVEY PLETED 2022
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE NT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	TATE, ZIP CC	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORF	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0837 SS= F	twenty four hours not think the gene interim DON statt known who to cal Staff "V" confirm formally recogniz DON position and description for the she was able to fu the DON, IP, MD simultaneously we she was not able to During an intevier "V" reviewed the station with this S phone number wa anywhere for staff need. Governing Body §483.70(d)(1) Th governing body, functioning as a legally responsite implementing por management an and §483.70(d)(2) accountable to the This REQUIREN evidenced by: Based on intervier failed to engage a appropriately devident	all staff had access to her per day. Staff "V" said she did ral staff were informed of her is and some staff may not have I for various issues or concerns. ed she never signed anything ing her or accepting an interim I never received a position DON position. When asked if Iffill all of the responsibilities of S coordinator, especially while orking the floor, Staff "V" said o fulfill her duties. w on 9/13/22 at 4:02 p.m., Staff staffing book at the nursing urveyor and confirmed her s not in the book nor posted C to contact her in the event of a §483.70(d) Governing body. he facility must have a or designated persons governing body, that is ble for establishing and dicies regarding the d operation of the facility; 2) The governing body ninistrator who is- (i) State, where licensing is ponsible for management of iii) Reports to and is he governing body. MENT is not met as	F0837				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING       (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED         314020       B. WING       9/14/2022								-	
<b>314020</b> B. WING 9/14/2022					ULTIPLE _DING _	E CON	STRUCTION		
			314020	B. WI	NG			9/14/2	022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	NAME OF PROVIDER O	R OR SUPPLIE	OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP COI	DE
MISSION POINT NSG & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK HANCOCK, MI 49930	MISSION POINT NSG	NSG & PHY R	G & PHY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAGSUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)ID PREFIX 	PREFIX (EACH	ACH DEFICIEN	CH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY LL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING	PREFIX		CORF	RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRO FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	DSS-	COMPLÉTION
for all 42 vulnerable residents. This deficient practice resulted in the mis-management of the facility, lacking consistent leadership and adequate staffing to meet resident needs. Findings include:         During an interview on 9/13/22 at 11:26 a.m., the incoming Administrator (Staff) "PP" confirmed the previous day (9/12) was his first day of employment at the facility as Administrator. Staff "PP" said the governing body was the corporation, and the president was the outgoing Administrator of record and Director of Operations for the corporation, (NHA). Staff "PP" said the was not yet informed of any regular accountabilities or communications or meetings with the governing body.         During a phone interview on 9/13/22 at 11:41 a.m., the NHA (Regional Director of Operations) patched in the Regional Clinical Director (Staff) "X". The NHA was asked who the governing body was for the facility and responded with the corporation's name. When asked who the members specifically were, the NHA said the owner and (Chief Executive Officer) CEO "Z" and the (Chief Operating Officer) CEO "Z" and the (Chief Operating Officer) CEO "Z" and the Chief Operating Officer) CEO "Z" and the Kent of the definition of "governing body. "When asked who the members, the NHA asked for the definition of "governing body. "When asked who the members of the governing body.         During a phone interview on 9/13/22 at 3:10 regulations, were, the NHA stated. "We can get you that information." When asked if he or Staff "X" were members of the governing body, the NHA saked for the definition of "governing body."         During a phone interview on 9/13/22 at 3:10 run, the CEO "Z" and COO "AA" were conferenced in. CEO "Z" awas aked who the governing body.	practice facility, adequat include During incomin the prev employ "PP" sa corpora Admini Operati said he account with the During a.m., th patchec "X". TF body w corpora membe owner a and the When a NHA a body." governi (Center regulati you tha "X" we NHA si governi	ctice resulted in ility, lacking co quate staffing to lude: ring an interview oming Adminis previous day (5 ployment at the "said the gove poration, and th ministrator of re erations for the 1 he was not yet ountabilities or h the governing ring a phone int L, the NHA (Re ched in the Reg '. The NHA wa ly was for the fa poration's name mbers specifica ner and (Chief J the (Chief Ope en asked if ther A asked for the ly. "When asked verning body as inter for Medica ulations, were, to that informatic ' were members A said he woul verning body. ring a phone int L, the CEO "Z" ferenced in. CE	ce resulted in the mis-management of the y, lacking consistent leadership and ate staffing to meet resident needs. Findings le: g an interview on 9/13/22 at 11:26 a.m., the ting Administrator (Staff) "PP" confirmed evious day (9/12) was his first day of yyment at the facility as Administrator. Staff said the governing body was the ration, and the president was the outgoing nistrator of record and Director of tions for the corporation (NHA). Staff "PP" e was not yet informed of any regular ntabilities or communications or meetings he governing body. g a phone interview on 9/13/22 at 11:41 the NHA (Regional Director of Operations) ed in the Regional Clinical Director (Staff) Che NHA was asked who the governing was for the facility and responded with the ration's name. When asked who the vers specifically were, the NHA said the trand (Chief Executive Officer) CEO "Z" te (Chief Operating Officer) COO "AA". asked if there were any other members, the asked for the definition of "governing " When asked who the members of the ning body as described/defined in CMS er for Medicare and Medicaid Services) tions, were, the NHA stated, "We can get tat information." When asked if he or Staff ere members of the governing body, the said he would have to see who was on the ning body. g a phone interview on 9/13/22 at 3:10 the CEO "Z" and COO "AA" were renced in. CEO "Z" was asked who the						

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENO ND PLAN OF CORRECTIO	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY PLETED
	314020	B. WING			9/14/2	2022
ME OF PROVIDER OR S	PLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CC	DDE
SSION POINT NSG &	IY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
PRÉFIX (EACH DE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
on to say th facility ope "AA", the I two other c governing l what QAPI Improveme facility, CE During an i incoming A QAPI meet August 202 like very g could decip projects (PI progressed, one could r Staff "PP" ; with QAPI generally si should incl deficiencie: of the PIPs When aske a good faiti deficiencie: agree." Wh confirmed t notes that g improve sy confirmed a Body was i projects.	e corporation name. CEO "Z" went NHA was legally responsible for the ions. CEO "Z" then said he, COO IA, Staff "GGG" and Staff "CC", porate individuals, were the dy. When asked if he could recall Quality Assurance and Performance ) projects were going on in the "Z" stated, "No, I couldn't." erview on 9/14/22 at 11:53 a.m., ministrator (Staff) "PP" reviewed g agendas and sign in sheets for Staff "PP" stated, "This doesn't look d QAPI notes." When asked if one er what performance improvement were in place and how the projects ased on data, Staff "PP" confirmed tell what was happening in QAPI. d no direct care staff were involved ut should be. Staff "PP" said dard QAPI agenda items and PIPs e the last standard survey with updates regarding the progress d the data associated with them. f the agenda and notes demonstrated ttempt at correcting identified Staff "PP" stated, "I would have to asked for clarification, Staff "PP" re was no evidence in the agenda or of faith attempts were made to ems or processes. Staff "PP" also rre was no evidence the Governing olved with the QAPI program or its nality Assurance and Performance , dated 4/2019, revealed, "The dyis responsible and accountable programoversight responsibilities tring the program is ongoing, emented, maintained, and addresses oritiesEnsuring the program is					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDING	PLE CON	ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST		DE
		EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	, 21 ° 00	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	staffingEnsuring resourcedEnsuring	ansitions in leadership and the program is adequately ng the program identifies and iswith a formal meeting no "					
	revealed, "[Corp is legally responsil operationsEstabl responsible for imj operations of facili and local lawsEr organization are se choice and respect and is accountable bodyResponsible hiringnurse aides for QAPI program (requirements of p transition of leader	ing Body, dated 1/2021, oration name] governing body ble for management and ishes a designated body plementing and managing the tites according to federal, state usure expectations of the et around safety, quality, rights, AdministratorReports to to the governing e for the facility practice of sResponsible and accountable in accordance with RoP articipation)Sustained during rship and staffingAdequately tive actions address gaps in					
F0838 SS= F	assessment. The document a facili determine what r care for its reside day-to-day opera facility must revie assessment, as r annually. The fac update this asses or the facility plan would require a s any part of this a assessment mus §483.70(e)(1) Th population, inclu Both the number	ent §483.70(e) Facility e facility must conduct and ity-wide assessment to esources are necessary to ents competently during both titions and emergencies. The ew and update that necessary, and at least illity must also review and ssment whenever there is, ns for, any change that substantial modification to ssessment. The facility it address or include: e facility's resident ding, but not limited to, (i) of residents and the capacity; (ii) The care	F0838				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	ES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020	À. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	COMF	PATE SURVEY PLETED 2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SU MISSION POINT NSG & P	PPLIER HY REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK		STREET ADDRESS, CIT 1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		DDE
PRÉFIX (EACH DEF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	LD BE CROSS- PROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
conditions, overall acui are present staff compe provide the for the resic environmen physical pla necessary t Any ethnic, may potenti the facility, i activities an §483.70(e)( including bu and/or othe (ii) Equipme (iii) Services therapy, phi therapies; (i managers, s who provide volunteers, training and resident car of understat third parties to the facilit and emerge technology electronical electronical organization and commu utilizing an This REQU	the types of diseases, hysical and cognitive disabilities, y, and other pertinent facts that within that population; (iii) The encies that are necessary to evel and types of care needed ent population; (iv) The physical t, equipment, services, and other nt considerations that are to care for this population; and (v) cultural, or religious factors that ally affect the care provided by ncluding, but not limited to, d food and nutrition services. 2) The facility's resources, t not limited to, (i) All buildings physical structures and vehicles; nt (medical and non- medical); provided, such as physical arrmacy, and specific rehabilitation v) All personnel, including ttaff (both employees and those services under contract), and as well as their education and/or any competencies related to e; (v) Contracts, memorandums iding, or other agreements with to provide services or equipment v during both normal operations ncies; and (vi) Health information esources, such as systems for y managing patient records and y sharing information with other s. §483.70(e)(3) A facility-based nity-based risk assessment, ull-hazards approach. REMENT is not met as y: t practice pertains to the following				

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDING	PLE CON G	STRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020				9/14/2	2022
	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST		DF
		EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	<ul> <li>#MI00129738, and</li> <li>Based on interview failed to fully com that documented h determined and uti census and acuity of ensure necessary s</li> <li>the care needs for i practice resulted in resources to provide had the potential to residents.</li> <li>Findings include:</li> <li>Due to the critical evidence provided repeated verbalization</li> </ul>	v and record review, the facility plete a facility-wide assessment ow facility staffing levels were lized based on the facility of the resident population to taffing and resources to meet facility residents. This deficient insufficient staffing and le for resident care needs and o affect all 42 vulnerable					
	facility, all staff wi unless the position understanding. During a telephone p.m., Complainant 2022 the facility w staff, especially on "FF" stated, "Once nurse and one aide said the concern w administration who they could. Compl had to wait for a re made me short of b incontinent and wi changed once a nig had to wait over a a with stool in it W	potential retaliation by the ill be identified as "Staff" title is critical to deficiency e interview on 9/6/22 at 5:22 "FF", said in June and July of as noticeably short of nursing the night shift. Complainant in a while there was only one (all night)." Complainant "FF" as voiced to facility to said they were doing the best ainant "FF" reported, "I often respiratory treatment, and that preath and more anxious. I am th one aide you may get ght, and on afternoons you (I) half hour for a brief change With the showers, you never got ere scheduled. I probably got a " Complainant "FF" reported					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDING	PLE CON	ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
					1		
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CI FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	wanting showers, l have time .	but staff told him they did not					
	a.m., anonymous C organization emplo the building appro- previous. Anonym "The day I was the fearful of the staffi levels). One of the (lack of) showerin. Review of the "Fad July 1, 2022, revea "Staffing is mainta needs of the reside overtime is utilized increased efforts h retain staffing T population through referral source (i.e homecare agency) assessments condu- facility by IDT, ini- with resident and/oparty, and ongoing policy. The facility residents following documentation and determines staffing and availability an Review of the "Acd documentation in to included the follow or 2" which includ transfers, dressing, "Dependent" whici showing the level	cility Assessment," updated led the following, in part: ined at a level to meet the ent population. Mandatory d to maintain levels and ave been made to recruit and he facility assesses the resident n review of documentation from ., hospital, family, physician, prior to admission, itial care planning meeting held or their family or responsible g assessments completed per y determines the acuity of g review of above assessments. The facility g levels upon review of acuity d will adjust staff as needed." tivities of Daily Living" the "Facility Assessment" ving numbers for "Assist of 1 ed 30-55 residents for					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CON	ISTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2022		
					-			
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	was not documented for the facility.	ed in the "Facility Assessment"						
	"Staffing Appendi: days following star revealed the follow "Staffing is mainta needs of the reside overtime is utilized increased efforts h retain staffing B [Facility Name], di needs of the facilit PPD as of 9/13/22, change based on ad [Facility Name] hour shift, howeve acuity changes. Ba the facility, the fac adequate staffing p to change based or by the QA commit The example staffi is shown below: Census Licensed N hours per day] 30 48 39 35 48 54 40 48 68 45 48 83 50 48 97 55 48 112	hated Facility Assessment x - 9/13/22" (updated seven rt of the abbreviated survey) ving additional information: ined at a level to meet the nt population. Mandatory t to maintain levels and ave been made to recruit and ase on the average acuity of irrect care staffing to meet the y has been determined to be 2.9 but this PPD is subject to cuity and needs of the facility uses 2 licensed nurses per 12 r, this may vary based on sed on the average acuity in ility has determined an battern. This pattern is subject a cuity and is to be reviewed tee during routine meetings. ng pattern (subject to change) Murse Hours per Day [CNA						

STATEMENT C	FDEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI		ISTRUCTION	(X3) D	ATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	G		COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/2	2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	I R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CC	DE
MISSION DO		REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST		
					HANCOCK, MI 49930		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PRO\	I /IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(FACH	(X5)
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY	PREFIX	COR	RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	CROSS-	COMPLÉTION
TAG		TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	TAG	RE	EFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	IATE	DATE
	"Facility Assessme	ent" received 9/7/22, when					
	originally requeste						
	Review of the "Nu	ursing Department Daily					
	Staffing" sheets from	om 8/22/22 through 9/13/22					
	revealed multiple	days with inadequate staffing the updated facility assessment					
	"Staffing Appendi	x" for both nurses and CNAs.					
		essment" did not previously ing was determined.					
	identify now starm	ing was determined.					
		cility Assessment" policy, dated					
		e following, in part: "Policy: onduct and document a facility-					
	2	o determine what resources are					
		for its resident competently					
		b-day operation and e facility assessment will					
	include but not lim	nited to (sic) the following 1.					
		ed by the resident population					
		pes of diseases, condition, itive disabilities, overall acuity,					
	and other pertinent	t facts that are present within					
		The staff competencies that are de the level and types of care					
		ident population 2. The					
		s, including but not limited to;					
	All personnel, in employees and the	ncluding manager, staff (both ose who provide services under					
		nteers, as well as their					
		raining and any competencies					
		care3. A facility-based and risk assessment, utilizing an					
	all-hazards approa	ch. 4. The facility assessment					
		nd updated whenever there is,					
		s for, any change that would al modification to any part of					
	the assessment"						
F0840		Resources §483.70(g) Use of	F0840				
SS= F		es. §483.70(g)(1) If the facility a qualified professional					
I				l			I

STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020	À. BUILDING	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 9/14/2022	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATI 1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	E, ZIP CO	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY 'ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	provided by the f that service furnis person or agency an arrangement of of the Act or an az paragraph (g)(2) (2) Arrangements 1861(w) of the Act to services furnis must specify in w assumes response services that med and principles that providing service The timeliness of This REQUIREM evidenced by: Based on interview failed to utilize out physical building w not be met with ex vulnerable resident resulted in the pote dilapidation, unsaff embarrassment for During an entrance a.m. the agency ad confirmed the facil personnel employed director. During an interview "II" confirmed ther overseeing facility laundry. During an interview	a specific service to be acility, the facility must have shed to residents by a / outside the facility under described in section 1861(w) greement described in of this section. §483.70(g) s as described in section ct or agreements pertaining hed by outside resources writing that the facility sibility for- (i) Obtaining et professional standards at apply to professionals s in such a facility; and (ii) i the services. ENT is not met as // and record review, the facility tside resources to maintain the when identified concerns could isting staff affecting all 42 ts. This deficient practice ential for worsening e living conditions, and residents. Findings include: e conference on 9/6/22 at 11:45 ministrator (Staff) "A" lity had no maintenance ad including no maintenance w on 9/6/22 at 1:35 p.m., Staff re was no supervisor maintenance, housekeeping or w on 9/13/22 at 2:37 p.m., the trator, Staff "PP" and Staff						

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020		À. BUILDIN	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 9/14/2022	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F0850 SS= F	building maintain: in the area had ma contributing to the Staff "III" confirm flood with no folle windows, out of o of order shower re maintenance issue repairs were on he maintenance person no likely candidat Qualifications of §483.70(p) Socia more than 120 b social worker on social worker on social worker or human services limited to, sociol education, rehat psychology; and supervised social health care settii individuals. This REQUIREN evidenced by: Based on interviet failed to employed provide medical s vulnerable Reside resulted in the pot Findings include: During an interviet Resident #55 state	ed no outside es were contacted to fill the ance needs. Two sister facilities intenance staff but were not e facility. Both Staff "PP" and need knowledge of a laundry ow up, a leaking roof and rder commercial dryers, an out oom, wall damage, and other es. Both confirmed at that time old awaiting hire of a new on. At time of survey there were es for this position. Social Worker >120 Beds al worker. Any facility with neds must employ a qualified a full-time basis. A qualified §483.70(p)(1) An individual of a bachelor's degree in bachelor's degree in a field including, but not ogy, gerontology, special politation counseling, and §483.70(p)(2) One year of al work experience in a ng working directly with MENT is not met as w and record review, the facility e a social services to all 42 nts. This deficient practice ential for injury and depression.	F0850					

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			9/14/	2022	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE	
MISSION POI	NT NSG & PHY R	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRE RECTIVE ACTION SHOUL FERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	discharge, working then everyone quit to get home." Resi discouraging, beca home. Resident Council I the following conc on people by the n education/behavio On 9/13/22 at 11:0 observed wanderir nursing station wit Registered Nurse, standing at the me attention. A few m the Resident, who impaired, and said there, come on cor there." RN "M" nd and walked over to gloves and entered Resident, pulling F chair from the bath RN "M" confirmed was in precautions During an intervie social service desi was the facility be of the interdiscipli how she monitored did not regularly n way she knew of a the nurse told her o yelling in the hall. Nurse Aides (CNA"	66 a.m., Resident #50 was be into the room just off the h contact precautions in place. (RN) "M" was directly in view, dication cart, but did not pay oments later, RN "M" called to was severely cognitively repeatedly, "Come out of ne on, come on, come out of ticed this Surveyor observing the room, donned a gown and the room to retrieve the heer backwards in the wheel proom, repeating 'no, no, no'.						

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 314020		À. BUILDIN	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 9/14/2022	
	IVIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930	STATE, ZIP CC	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	<ul> <li>illnesses. Staff "C with these kinds o not. When asked i staff about residem said did not becau degree and did not Staff "C" said the she is made aware yelling episodes; o any behaviors. Stat to the floor to mor meals, activities o interactions. Staff trauma informed t three of the four rebeing investigated</li> <li>The survey includ resident #51 hittin #50, Resident #51 sweat the floor to residen Resident #55 sweat</li> <li>According to the c (EMRs), Resident impaired and wanwas cognitively in schizophrenia and from a traumatic b PTSD.</li> <li>During an intervie new NHA confirm</li> </ul>	ed four reported incidents of t altercations, including ng and swearing at Resident hitting Resident #50, Resident ee on Resident #53, and ring at Resident #56. lectronic medical records #50 was severely cognitively dered aimlessly, Resident #51 tact with diagnoses including anxiety, Resident #52 suffered rain injury, Resident #53 had w on 9/14/22 at 9:55 a.m., the med Social Service Designee "C" ay (9/12/22) morning via email,						
F0865 SS= F	Attmpt §483.75(a performance imp	, Disclosure/Good Faith a) Quality assurance and provement (QAPI) program. esent its QAPI plan to the	F0865					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _			_ 9/14/2	9/14/2022	
AME OF PRC	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
ISSION PO	INT NSG & PHY F	REHAB CTR OF HANCOCK		1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE	
	after the promule §483.75(h) Discl or the Secretary of the records of so far as such di compliance of su requirements of Sanctions. Good committee to ide deficiencies will sanctions. This REQUIREM evidenced by: Based on interview failed to implement Quality Assurance (QAPI) program t quality of care and vulnerable Reside resulted in the pot debility, depression include: During an intervier Incoming Admini- QAPI meeting age August 2022. Staff like very good QA could decipher wh projects (PIP) wer progressed, based one could not tell Staff "PP" said it I to be a PIP for pre- what was happeni direct care staff w should be. Staff "T QAPI agenda item	ency no later than 1 year gation of this regulation; osure of information. A State may not require disclosure such committee except in sclosure is related to the uch committee with the this section. §483.75(i) I faith attempts by the entify and correct quality not be used as a basis for MENT is not met as w and record review, the facility in and maintain an effective e Performance Improvement o ensure continuously improved d quality of life for all 42 nts. This deficient practice ential for Resident functional in and withdrawal. Findings w on 9/14/22 at 11:53 a.m., strator (Staff ) "PP" reviewed endas and sign in sheets for f "PP" stated, "This doesn't look API notes." When asked if one hat performance improvement e in place and how the projects on data, Staff "PP" confirmed what was happening in QAPI. looked like there was supposed issure wounds, but couldn't tell ng with it. Staff "PP" said no ere involved with QAPI, but PP" said generally standard as and PIPs should include the ey deficiencies, with updates						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CON G	ISTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		314020	B. WING _		9/14/202			
NAME OF PRC	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CC	DE	
MISSION PO	INT NSG & PHY F	EHAB CTR OF HANCOCK			1400 POPLAR ST HANCOCK, MI 49930			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	associated with the and notes demonst correcting identifi- stated, "I would ha clarification, Staff evidence in the ag attempts were man processes. Staff "F evidence the Gove the QAPI program The policy Quality Improvement, datu policy of this facil maintain an effect QAPI program tha outcomes of care a implement approp identified quality of and analyze data make improvement addressactivities correct quality def measuring perform thresholdsidentif deficienciesSyst underlying causes deficienciesMor effectiveness of core assessmentClini	A Assurance and Performance ed 4/2019, revealed, "It is the ity to develop, implement, and ive, comprehensive, data-driven tt focuses on indicators of the und quality of lifeDevelop and riate plans of action to correct leficienciesRegularly review and act on available data to ttsThe QAPI program will necessary to identify and icienciesTracking and nanceEstablishing goals and ying and prioritizing quality ematically analyzing of systemic quality itoring and evaluating the prective actiondraw data from						